



and the second sec

5 a par po

.

en al constante de la constante

(8P29

U. U . .



¥, -

WALL ON LOAR RK

PLANTER 10 7 TWO STY. ÇBS BES. 4774 N. BAY RO. MIAMI BEACH, FLA. NÉW COKO, COURT YARD 17' 22 22.20

Crow No. 11980-121 F.B. No. 29-86 D Dana: AUG 12, 1380

PLATILD PROP. CON

NEW CONC

YARD

155 ONE STY 771 HUGDING FT: ALLY TR VELECTR CAL BY:_ ASPHACT 2200 WALL 6.4.2.2. 05 S'SIDEWALL ---PIPE 20's p'um'r É N BAY RD.

SCALE I 14 20' per la 100

-22-53-42 |FOR: SHAPIRO & BARRY MATERIA CONTRACTOR

10 12008 200 -7.75

DÉNES & DÉNES & ASSOC, INC. SURVEYORS · ENGINE ERS · PLANNERS 270 Aragon Ava., Card Gobles, Fla, 23:34 Pronot. 305) 4 46-3591

RATTED

TONING BY:

ECHANICAL SY:

WALL

























.

Bldg Small Work Permit

10-06-2010

Activity Number: B1100066

Status:	APPROVED		Iss	sued By:	BUILRODR
Site Address	: 4774 N BAY RD MBCH		Applied	l:	10/06/2010
Parcel #:	32220110030		Approv	ed:	10/06/2010
			Comple	ted:	
			To Exp	ire:	04/04/2011
Valuation:	\$14,000.00		-		
Applicant:	PRESTIGE ROOFING INC		Property Owner:	STUARI	SHEPPARD &W MARJORY
	DBA/PINNACLE A ROOFING CO	OMPANY		4774 N E	BAY RD
	P.O. BOX 398777			MIAMI I	BEACH FL 331402814
	941-591-0291				
Description:	RE-ROOF TILE TO TILE 3,30	0			
Inspector A	rea: N	Class Code:	R3		

DETAIL LIST

Alteration/Repair Fees		
New Construction - Per Sq.Ft.:	0	\$0.00
Alteration Bulding/Structures - Per Sq.Ft.:	3300	\$390.00
Awning, Canopy, Patio Cover - Per Costs:	\$0.00	\$0.00
Area Under Roof - RADON - Per Sq.Ft.:	3300	\$16.50
Walk-Thru (Zoning)- Per Valuation:	\$14,000.00	\$10.00
Repairs to Building/Structure - Per Sq.Ft.:	\$0.00	\$0.00
Roofing or Re-roofing - Per Sq.Ft.:	3300	\$0.00
Window/Doors - Per # of Openings:	0	\$0.00
Signs 36-4 (Writer/Erect) - Per Sq.Ft.:	0	\$0.00
Fence and/or Wall - Per Linear Feet:	0	\$0.00
Partial Demo (Struct, Sign, Wall) - Per Costs:	\$0.00	\$0.00
Swimming Pool - Per Gallon:	0	\$0.00
Painting - Per Costs:	\$0.00	\$0.00
Sandblasting - Per Costs:	\$0.00	\$0.00
Paving - Per Sq.Ft.:	0	\$0.00
Concrete Slab - No Paving - Per Sq.Ft.:	0	\$0.00
Trees - Per # of:	0	
Hedges - Per Linear Feet:	0	
Groundcover - Per Sq.Ft.:	0	
Landscaping Fee:		\$0.00
Other Fees:		\$0.00
Penalty Fee (If Applicable):		\$0.00



Page 2

é

Activity Number: B1100066

Fire Safety Fees		
New Building or Addition - Per Sq.Ft.:	0	\$0.00
Storage/Industrial Bldg - E & F Occup - Per Sq.Ft.:	0	\$0.00
Greenhouse/Argiculture on Premises - Per Sq.Ft.:	0	\$0.00
Screen Enclsoure/Trail on Premises - Per Sq.Ft.:	0	\$0.00
SS Underground Tanks/App Shelter - Per #:	0	\$0.00
Construction not shown Above - Per Costs:	\$0.00	\$0.00
Alt/Repair Building/Structure - Per Costs:	\$0.00	\$0.00
Fire Fee		\$0.00
Marine Structure Fee		
Dock Area - Per Sq.Ft.:	0	\$0.00
Seawall - Per Linear Feet:	0	\$0.00
Boat Lifts, Davits, Hoist - Per # of:	0	\$0.00
Batter, Mooring, Dock Piles - Per # of:	0	\$0.00
Marine Structure Alt/Repair - Per Costs:	\$0.00	\$0.00
SFBC Compliance Surcharge		
New Const/Add - Res/Mult-Fam/Comm - Per Sq.Ft.:	0	\$0.00
New Const/Add - Strg/Ind/Msc - Per Sq.Ft.:	0	\$0.00
Cost for Other Construction:		\$0.00
SFBC Compliance:		\$8.40
Training Fee		
Training Fee:	\$23.40	\$0.00
Sanitation Fee:		\$42.00
Fire Training Fee:		\$0.00
Public Works Fee:		\$0.00
Additional Fees		
1st Reinspection:		\$0.00
Continued Reinspections - Per # of:	0	\$0.00
Building Joint Inspections - Per # of:	0	\$0.00
Change of Contractor Per # of:	0	\$0.00
Permit Extension - Per # of:	0	\$0.00
Residential Card:		
Commercial Card:		
Permit Card Replacements:		\$0.00
Lost Plan Fee - SF:		\$0.00
Lost Plan Fee - Other:		\$0.00
Overtime Inspection Fees:		\$0.00
Total of All Fees:		\$496.15
Total of Payments:		\$496.15
Balance Due:		\$0.00

MIAMIBEACH

BUILDING DEPARTMENT

1700 Convention Center Drive | Miami Beach, FL 33139 Office: 305.673.7610 | Fax: 305.673.7857

S.J.-PW 196.

WORK PERMIT APPLICATION

¥

			FLOR	IDA BU	JILDI	NG CO	DDE_		EI	DIT	ION			966
Date: 10/5/	10				NINF(PLEASE BLACK			N		Pe (Fo	rmit N or offic			00066
Parcel/ Folio No.	1322	7-0) -	- 88	<u>ک</u>)	Job /	Addr	ess:	47	774	(N.	Ba	y Rd
If subsidiary or revisi Master Building Pe	on; provide the rmit Number:	•					is th If ye	is pe s, B	ermit √#:	asso	ociate	d with	a violi	l ation?
Type of Service: Check Applicable	Application	nit	🗖 Re	vision		Cha	ange o D Arc D Eng	of: hiteo ginee	st er		🗆 Sho	op Drav	wings	Content
Type of Permit: Check Applicable Provide permit detail on page 4	Building	Electr	ical I	🗆 Mech	anical	D Pl	umbir	ng	🗆 Fi	re [·]	°⊡ 'Sj	pecial I	Events	Demolition Year Built:
Type of Property: Check Applicable		ial	÷		<u>لر</u>	Resid	lential	(SF	H or [Duple	ex)		Multi -	- Family
Type of Improvement: Check Applicable	New Cons	struction		Ad	dition				D R spa	Recoi ce	nfigura	ation of	l	Remove & Replace
Type of Review: Check Applicable	Walk Thru	🗆 24 H	our Wa	ilk Thru		Drop C)ff	o ei	ectroi	nic P	lan R	eview	П Е) (О.Т	pedited Plan Review Payment Required)
Type of Project: Check Applicable	City Proje	ct 🛛 His	toric	Develo	sing Ui pment	ban (HUD)	Ene Env	eade ergy a	ership & menta	ln al (LE	ED)	⊡Sp Insp	ecial ector	Private Provider
Type of Occupancy: Check Applicable Square feet for each occupancy type: 1. 2. 3.	□ A-1 Assemi Hall) □ A-2 Assemi Club/ Bar) □ A-3 Assemi (Worship/Amu Community H □ B – Busine: □ D/E -Dayca	oly (Theate oly (Restau oly isement/ Ar all ss re & Educa	rr/ Conc Irrant/Nig Ircade Intional	ert D ght D Hu (A	I-1 Inst I-2 Inst M -Dep M -Gas M - Re R-1 Re ouse/ H R-2 Re partme	itutional itutional partments Station stail/ Wa sidentia otel/Mot sidentia nt/Dorm	I (Amb I (Non I Store I Store I rehous I Frans I Perm I Perm I Perm	ulator Ambi > / Dru se sient naner Fimes	ry) ulatory ug Stor (Board tate)	re ding		□ R-3 F Homes) □ R-4 F Derson) □ S-1 S Garage) □ S-2 S Parking □ S-2 S	Residen Residen Itorage Storage Garage Itorage	tial (Dwelling/ Custom tial (Assisted Living 6-16 (Mod. Hazard (Repair (Low Hazard (excluding a) (Parking Garage)
Other:	Job Value\$:	140	<u>م</u> م	I			·	S	quare	Ft:	3.3	300)	
Description of Work: Please be specific with description	Re-T	eog i	NG	Eil	e 1	o	ile				<u> </u>			
Extent of Work: Check Applicable	Alteration	Level I Level II							Alter Char	ation nge c	Leve of Occ	I III upancy	1	
Building Information:	Number of L	Inits:	1			Hei	ight of	f-Bui	lding:	/	2	I	lumbe	r of Stories: 1
New Construction/	Addition:		Job V	/alue \$:	_	_				Sq F	t:			
Alteration/Reconfig	guration of sp	ace:	Job V	/alue \$:						Sq F	t:			

Architect:	Name:	Engineer:	Name:
Bonding Company Name:	Office#: Cell#: Name:	Fee Simple Title Holder: (If Other Than Owner)	Office#: Cëll#: Name:
Contractor:	Name: PRESTICE Roopzius Address: 1205 Liwcolu Rd Suite No: 204- City/State/Zip Code: Alami Brach FL 38139 Email Address:	Property Owner:	Name: MARJOIKE Sheppakd Address: <u>4774 N. Bay Pd</u> Suite No: City/State/Zip Code: <u>Alaai Beach</u> Email Address: Driver License No: <u>\$ 448-236-48-31</u> Office#:Cell#: <u>30r1262-4024</u>
	ATTENTION: Important Notic Please Read Care	e fully	
This ap to mee for Elec CONI implies be den OWN all app OWN informa	 pplication is hereby made to obtain a permit to do the work and instate the standards of all laws and construction regulations in this jurisd ctrical, Mechanical, Plumbing, Signs, Wells, Pools, Furnaces, Be DO CONVERSIONS are a change of use of the building and is a condo conversion, it shall be clearly stated in the description at hied. IER'S AFFIDAVIT: I certify that all the foregoing information is licable laws regulating construction and Zoning. IER'S OR PERSON RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPROVE ation is accurate and that all work will be done in compliance with a subject of the state of th	allations iction. Lu pilers, H require nd on the accurat EMENT Il applica	as indicated. I certify that all work will be performed understand that a separate permit must be secured eaters, Tanks, and Air Conditioners, Etc. a new certificate of occupancy. If this application e plans; otherwise, the certificate of occupancy will e and that all work will be done in compliance with TS AFFIDAVIT: I certify that all the foregoing able laws regulating construction and Zoning.

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that to the best of my knowledge, the facts stated in this document are true. Any information found to be false may cause the revocation and/or denial of the permit and/or certificate of occupancy.

•

Owner	Tenant (If Applicable)	Qualifier
Signature of Owner of Agent: Signature of Owner of Agent: A OV 100 Sheppard Printed Name of Owner of Agent: 10/5/10 Date of Signature: O Signature of Notary Public Date of Signature: O Signature of Notary Public Date of Signature: O Signature of Notary Public Date of Signature: O Signature of Notary Public D Signature of Notary Public Signature of Nota	Signature of Tenant: Printed Name of Tenant: Date of Signature: Signature of Notary Public Identification Swore to and subscribed before me this day of 20 SEAL)	Signature of Qualifier: $R_{O}GEET$ Too use As Printed Name of Qualifier: 10/5/10 Date of Signature: Signature of Notary Public $PEREV Identification. Swore to and subscribed before me this _5_ day of 0 < 20 10 (SEAL) Ussy Arejon jeuojen ufinojul popuog 102' yz uer sajidx3 uojssiuuu00 AW$
OMAYAR IZOUIERDO		OMAYRA IZOUERDO Notary Public - State of Florida My Commission Expires Jan 24, 2011
THE SIGNATURE REQUIRED BELOW BELOW IF THIS IS NOT AN OWNER/E WARNING TO OWNER: YOUR FA YOUR PAYING TWICE FOR IMPROVE CONSULT WITH YOUR LENDER OR NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT SHOU	IS FOR <u>*OWNER/BUILDER APPLICAN</u> BUILDER APPLICATON. ILURE TO RECORD A NOTICE OF C EMENTS TO YOUR PROPERTY. IF YO ATTORNEY BEFORE RECORDING YO LD BE FILED AT: 22 NW FIRST STREE	<u>ITS ONLY</u> *. PLEASE DO NOT SIGN OMMENCEMENT MAY RESULT IN U INTEND TO OBTAIN FINANCING, UR NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT. T, MIAMI, FL
STATE OF FLORIDA	COUNTY OF	
Print Owner' s Name	Owner's	Signature
Sworn to and subscribed before me this	day of 20 , by	
Personally Produced Identification – Type of	f Identification	
Signature of Notary Public	(SEAL)	
Application Approval By:	Permit Clerk Signature	Date



BUILDING DEPARTMENT

1700 Convention Center Drive, 2nd Floor Miami Beach, FL, 33139 Phone 305-673-7610 Fax 305-673-7857

VIOLATIONS SECTION AUTHORIZATION FORM

Check Box That Applies:

Ø

Authorization for applicant to obtain a permit(s) with expired permits under the contractor's license number: Number of expired permits $\underline{/O}$; See attached printout.

- Authorization for applicant to obtain a permit(s) with violations under the following Π property address:
- Approval for partial compliance of a violation

Signature of Qualifier

<u>Robert Thomas</u> Printed Name of Qualifier

CCC055594 License #

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF

Sworn to and subscribed before me this <u>5</u> day of <u>ctohon</u> 20<u>10</u>, by:

Persønally Known () Produced Identification - Type of the second seco Signature of Notary Public (Seal) ___________

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Chief Building Code Comp	liance Officer		_ Ext. 6045
Sr. Building Inspector	Mahmelee	Seft 10/00/10	Ext. 6801
Permit Clerk I			_ Ext. 2555

Small



B1100066 FMMMMM - DL



"Delivering Excellence Every Day"

SECTION 1524

HIGH VELOCITY HURRICANE ZONES- REQUIRED OWNERS NOTIFICATION FOR ROOFING CONSIDERATIONS 1524.1 Scope. As it pertains to this section, it is the responsibility of the roofing contractor to provide the owner with the required roofing permit, and to explain to the owner the content of this section. The provisions of Chapter 15 of the *Florida Building Code, Building* govern the minimum requirements and standards of the industry for roofing system installations. Additionally, the following items should be addressed as part of the agreement between the owner and the contractor. The owner's initial in the designated space indicates that the item has been explained.

1. Aesthetics-workmanship: The workmanship provisions of Chapter 15 (High Velocity Hurricane Zone) are for the purpose of providing that the roofing system meets the wind resistance and water intrusion performance standards. Aesthetics (appearance) are not a consideration with respect to workmanship provisions. Aesthetic issues such as color or architectural appearance, that are not part of a zoning code, should be addressed as part of the agreement between the owner and the contractor.

2. Renating wood decks: When replacing roofing, the existing wood roof deck may have to be renailed in accordance with the current provisions of Chapter 16 (High Velocity Huff cane Zones) of the Florida Building Core The nor deck is usually consealed prior to removing the existing roof system)....

3. Ganghon points: Common roots are those which have no visible delification between neighboring units 6.2 town of the second ominitians, etc. The buildings with common roofs, the roofing contractor and/or owners sould notify the second units of softing work to be performed.

K 4. Exposed ceilings: Exposed, open beam ceilings are where the underside of the roof decking can be viewed from below the owner may wish to maintain the architectural appearances therefore, roofing nail penetrations of the decking may not be acceptable. The owner provides the option of maintaining the sappearance.

maintaining this sapped an set. If a more system and/or deck of the building may not drain well and may cause water and may require the review of a professional structural engineer. Ponding can be an indication of structural district and may require the review of a professional structural engineer. Ponding may not be evident until the original roofing system as require the review of the ew roofing system. Ponding conditions may not be evident until the original roofing system as removed. Ponding conditions may not be evident until the original

6. Overflow scuppers (wall outlets). It is required that rainwater flow off so that the roof is not overloaded from a build up of water. Perimeter edge walls or other roof extensions may block this discharge if overflow scuppers (wall outlets) are not provided [1 may be necessary to install overflow scuppers in accordance with the requirements of: Chapter 15 and 16 herein and the Florida Building Code, Plumbing.

7. Ventilation: Most roof structures should have some ability to vent natural airflow through the interior of the structural assembly (the building itself). The existing amount of attic ventilation shall not be reduced. Exception: Attic spaces, designed by a Florida-licensed engineer or registered architect to eliminate the attic venting, venting shall not be required.

* Owner's/Agent's Signature:	Date: 10 1 5 1 10
' Contractor's Signature: 176	Permit Number:
Property Address: 4794 N. Bry Rd	
BIDDO	066

	Section A (General Information)	
Master Permit N	lo Process No	
Contractor's Na	me Prestice Koozina	~
Job Address	4774 N. BAY Rd Planie Bea.	de-
	ROOF CATEGORY	
	T Mashaplasik Eastaned Tila Wester/Adha	ha Rat Tila
Asphaltic	Metal Panel/Shingles Wood Shingle	es/Shakes
Shingles	Are t	here Stacks?
	ROOF I TPE I ype: Natura	
	Re-Roofing Recovering Repair Ma	aintenance
	ROOF SYSTEM INFORMATION	••••
		• • • • •
AW SIABA DAAF	Ame (QE) — Qteen Glened Deef Ame (QE) — Tetal (QE)	
Low Slope Root	Area (SF) Steep Sloped Roof Area (SF) Total (SF)	••••
Low Slope Root	Area (SF) Steep Sloped Roof Area (SF) Total (SF)	••••
Low Slope Root	Area (SF) Steep Sloped Roof Area (SF) Total (SF)	••••
Low Slope Roof	Area (SF) Steep Sloped Roof Area (SF) Total (SF) <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>Section B (Roof Plan)</u> an: Illustrate all levels and sections, roof drains, scupped	rs, overflow
Sketch Roof Pla Scuppers and o	Area (SF) Steep Sloped Roof Area (SF) Total (SF) <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u>	rs, overfitow vels, <u>tieatly</u>
Sketch Roof Pla scuppers and o dentify dimension	Area (SF) Steep Sloped Roof Area (SF) Total (SF) 	rs, overflow vels, cleatly
Sketch Roof Pla scuppers and o dentify dimensio	Area (SF) Steep Sloped Roof Area (SF) Total (SF) 	rs, overflow vels, cjęącty
Low Slope Roof Sketch Roof Pla scuppers and o dentify dimension	Area (SF) Steep Sloped Roof Area (SF) Total (SF) <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>Section B (Roof Plan)</u> an: illustrate all levels and sections, roof drains, scupped overflow drains. Include dimensions of sections and levels ons of elevated pressure zones and location of parapets.	rs, overflow vels, cleatly
Low Slope Roof	Area (SF) Steep Sloped Roof Area (SF) Total (SF) 	rs, overflow vels, clęącly
Low Slope Roof	Area (SF) Steep Sloped Roof Area (SF) Total (SF) 	rs, overflow vels, cleatly
Sketch Roof Pia scuppers and a dentify dimension	Area (SF) Steep Sloped Roof Area (SF) Total (SF) 	rs, overflow vels, tleatly
Low Slope Roof	Area (SF) Steep Sloped Roof Area (SF) Total (SF) <u>3,300</u> <u>3,300</u> <u>Section B (Roof Plan)</u> an: Illustrate all levels and sections, roof drains, scupper overflow drains. Include dimensions of sections and levels ons of elevated pressure zones and location of parapets.	rs, overflow vels, cleatly
Low Slope Roof	Area (SF) Steep Sloped Roof Area (SF) Total (SF) 	rs, overflow vels, cleatly
Low Slope Roof	Area (SF) Steep Sloped Roof Area (SF) Total (SF) 	rs, overflow vels, cleatly
Low Slope Roof	Area (SF) Steep Sloped Roof Area (SF) Total (SF) 	rs, overflow vels, cleatly
Low Slope Roof	Area (SF) Steep Sloped Roof Area (SF) Total (SF) 	rs, overflow vels, cleatly
Low Slope Roof	Area (SF) Steep Sloped Roof Area (SF) Total (SF) 	rs, overflow vels, cleatly
Low Slope Roof	Area (SF) Steep Sloped Roof Area (SF) Total (SF) 	rs, overflow vels, tleatly
Low Slope Roof	Area (SF) Steep Sloped Roof Area (SF) Total (SF) 	
Low Slope Roof	Area (SF) Steep Sloped Roof Area (SF) Total (SF) 	
Low Slope Roof	Area (SF) Steep Sloped Roof Area (SF) Total (SF)	rs, overflow vels, cleatly
Low Slope Root	Area (SF) Steep Sloped Roof Area (SF) Total (SF)	

123_01-48 12/09 PAGE 2

Florida Building Code Edition 2007 High Velocity Hurricane Zone Uniform Permit Application Form Section D (Steep Sloped Roof System) KONIER Roof System Manufacturer: Notice of Acceptance Number: 07-071.03 Minimum Design Wind Pressures, If Applicable (From RAS 127 or Calculations): P1: 45.1 P2: 78.6 P3: 116.2 **Maximum Design Pressure** 31.3 (From the NOA Specific System):_ two patty susters ... el based Method of tile attachment: **Steep Sloped Roof System Description Deck Type:** Plywood Type Underlayment: 30# Astu **Roof Slope:** Insulation: : 12 Fire Barrier: Fastener Type & Spacing: 4 Ring Shankwails 12 oched **Ridge Ventilation?** Adhesive Type LESIVE Type Cap Sheet: C Peel and Poly GLASS **Roof Covering:** Monier Lifelik SAXONY900 F Mean Roof Height: / 2 wh? **Type & Size Drip** Edge: 3×3 (GAIU.

123 01-48 12/09 PAGE 4

Florida Building Code Edition 2002 High Velocity Hurricane Zone Uniform Permit Application Form. Section E (Tile Calculations) For Moment based tile systems, choose either Method 1 or 2. Compared the values for M_r with the values from M_r . If the M_t values are greater than or equal to the Mrvalues, for each area of the roof, then the tile attachment method is acceptable. tileboud Method 1 "Moment Based Tile Calculations Per RAS 127" NOA M 31.3 $(\mathbf{P}_1: \frac{45 \cdot 1}{3} \times 10^{-3} \frac{313}{3} = \frac{14 \cdot 11}{3} - Mg: \frac{3 \cdot 03}{3} = M_{11} \frac{6 \cdot 08}{3}$ $(P_2: \frac{78}{6} \le x \lambda_0 \cdot 3i3 = \frac{24}{60} - Mg: \frac{8}{63} = M_2 \cdot \frac{16}{52} = M_2 \cdot \frac{16}{52} = M_3 \cdot \frac{16}{52} = \frac{36}{31} - Mg: \frac{6}{53} = M_3 \cdot \frac{28}{32} + \frac{36}{52} + \frac{36}{52} = M_3 \cdot \frac{28}{52} + \frac{36}{52} + \frac{36}{52} = M_3 \cdot \frac{28}{52} + \frac{36}{52} + \frac{36}{52$ NOA M. 31.3 NOA M. 31.3 Method 2 "Simplified Tile Calculation Per Table Below" Required Moment of Resistance (Mr) From Table Below _____ NOA Mr_ M, Required Moment Resistance* Mean Roof Height • 40' **Roof Slope** 15' 20' 25' 30' 36.5 38.2 39.7 .42.2 2:12 34.4 39.8 3:12 322 34 4 36.0 37.4 4:12 30.4 32.2 33.8 35.1 37.3

30.1

28.0

25.9

31.6

29.4

27.1

32.8

30.5

28.2

34.9.

62.4-56.0

*Must be used in conjunction with a list of moment based tile systems endorsed by the Broward County Board of Rules and Appeals.

28.4 26.4

24.4

5:12

6:12

7:12

For Uplift based tile systems use Method 3. Compared the values for F' with the values for F_r . If the F' values are greater than or equal to the F_r values, for each area of the roof, then the tile attachment method is acceptable.

	Method	3 "Uplif	t Based T	'ile Calcula	tions Per RAS	127 "
(P ₁ : x l: _		x w:=) - W:	x cos θ: _	= F _{r1} :	NOA F'
(P ₂ : x l: _	=	_x w:=) – W: _	x cos θ: _	= F _{r2} :	NOA F'
(P ₃ :xl:		_x w:=)-W:_	x còs θ: _	= F _{r3} :	NOA F'

	Where	to Obtain Information
Description	Symbol	Where to find
Design Pressure	P1 or P2 or P3	RAS 127 Table 1 or by an engineering analysis prepared by PE based on ASCE 7
Mean Roof Height	H	Job Site
Roof Slope	θ	Job Site
Acrodynamic Multiplier	λ	NOA
Restoring Moment due to Gravity	Mg	NOA
Attachment Resistance	Mr	NOA
Required Moment Resistance	Mr	Calculated
Minimum Attachment Resistance	F	NOA
Required Uplift Resistance	Fr	Calculated
Average Tile Weight	W	NOA
Tile Dimensions	l= length w= width	NOA
All calculations must be submitted to	the Building Offic	rial at the time of permit application.

dh	Type & Size [theight:	оя пвем
	Koof Covering:	、 L		
	neeue deo	Abe		
		Jan't		
		Adhesive		
	s Spacing:	Eastener Type	Snoil	Ridge Ventila
			<u> </u>	
<u></u>		re Barrier: [E	ZL :
		:uo	iteluzui	isdouo uoo
		Augur:		.auol 2 1005
			Deck Lype:	· · · · ·
		·····		• • • •
				••••
ū	stem Descriptic	ed Roof Sys	olS geet2	••••
Ū	stem Descriptic	eve foos bage	olS q 9932	•••••
Ū	stem Descriptic	eve foof bag	olS q 9932	•••••
Ū	stem Descriptic	eve foos bage	olS geetS	·····
T	stem Descriptic	ינ: ped Roof Sys	nemriastts elit to Steep Slo	potta
	stem Descriptic	System): it: zy2 Toof Sy2	of tile attachmen	
0	stem Descriptic	System): it: zygd Roof Sys	of tile attachmen Steep SIG	Meximul (From th Method
0	P3: Fem Descriptic	P2: System): it: Pped Roof Sys	F9	Maximur (From th Method
0	P3: Fem Descriptio	Pped Roof Sys System): It: Pped Roof Sys	P1: m Design Pressu of tile attachmen nemdoatta elif DIZ G991Z	Maximur (From th Method
7 or Calculations	st SAS mon RAS 12 	Pressures, If Applic P2: System): It: Ded Roof Sys	Proof Tymor Prosign Wind Pressure Pressure Presson Pressure Pressure Pressure Steep SIC	Minimum Maximur Method
7 or Calculations	sable (From RAS 12 P3: Stem Descriptic	ressures, If Applic P2: System): it: it: bed Roof Sys	n Design Wind P P1: M Design Pressu of tile attachmen nemhostts elific	Minimim Maximur Method
7 or Calculations	stem Descriptic	imber: ressures, If Applic System): it: it: ped Roof Sys	f Acceptance Nu n Design Wind P P1: P1: P1: P1: P1: P1: P1: P1: P1: P1	Notice o Minimun Maximur (From th Method
7 or Calculations	sable (From RAS 12 P3: bitem Descriptic	rer: imber: ressures, If Applic System): it: it: it:	F Acceptance Nu f Acceptance Nu n Design Wind P P1: of tile attachmen nemnosta	Kootice o Notice o Minimun Method Method
7 or Calculations	sable (From RAS 12 P3: bitem Descriptic	rer: ressures, If Applic System): .t: .t: .t: .t:	rtessign Windractur f Acceptance Nu n Design Wind P P1: of tile attachmen of tile attachmen	Roof Sys Notice o Maximun (From th Method

۲

٠

•

ĸ



BUILDING CODE COMPLIANCE OFFICE (BCCO) PRODUCT CONTROL DIVISION MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA METRO-DADE FLAGLER BUILDING 140 WEST FLAGLER STREET, SUITE 1603 MIAMI, FLORIDA 33130-1563 (305) 375-2901 FAX (305) 375-2908

NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE (NOA)

MonierLifetile, LLC 200 Story Road Lake Wales, FL 33853

SCOPE:

This NOA is being issued under the applicable rules and regulations governing the use of construction materials. The documentation submitted has been reviewed by Miami-Dade County Product Control Division and accepted by the Board of Rules and Appeals (BORA) to be used in Miami Dade County and other areas where allowed by the Authority Having Jurisdiction (AHJ).

This NOA shall not be valid after the expiration date stated below. The Miami-Dade County Product Control Division (In Miami Dade County) and/or the AHJ (in areas other than Miami Dade County) reserve the right to have this product or material tested for quality assurance purposes. If this product or material fails to perform in the accepted manner, the manufacturer will incur the expense of such testing and the AHJ may immediately revoke, modify, or suspend the use of such product or material within their jurisdiction. BORA reserves the right to revoke this acceptance, if it is determined by Miami-Dade. County Product Control Division that this product or material fails to meet the requirements of the applicable building code.

This product is approved as described herein, and has been designed to comply with the Florida Building Code and the High Velocity Hurricane Zone of the Florida Building Code. DESCRIPTION: Saxony 900 (Shake, Slate & Split Shake) Concrete Roof Tile

LABELING: Each unit shall bear a permanent label with the manufacturer's name or logo, city, state and following statement: "Miami-Dade County Product Control Approved", unless otherwise noted herein.

RENEWAL of this NOA shall be considered after a renewal application has been filed and there has been no change in the applicable building code negatively affecting the performance of this product.

TERMINATION of this NOA will occur after the expiration date or if there has been a revision or change in the materials, use, and/or manufacture of the product or process. Misuse of this NOA as an endorsement of any product, for sales, advertising or any other purposes shall automatically terminate this NOA. Failure to comply with any section of this NOA shall be cause for termination and removal of NOA.

ADVERTISEMENT: The NOA number preceded by the words Miami-Dade County, Florida, and followed by the expiration date may be displayed in advertising literature. If any portion of the NOA is displayed, then it shall be done in its entirety.

INSPECTION: A copy of this entire NOA shall be provided to the user by the manufacturer or its distributors and shall be available for inspection at the job site at the request of the Building Official.

This revises NOA# 07-0228.03 and consists of pages 1 through 7. The submitted documentation was reviewed by Alex Tigera.



NOA No.: 07-0711.03 Expiration Date: 04/26/12 Approval Date: 09/07/07 Page 1 of 7



ROOFING ASSEMBLY APPROVAL

<u>Category:</u>	Roofing
Sub-Category:	Flat Profile Roofing Tiles
<u>Material:</u>	Concrete

SCOPE:

This new NOA approves a system using MonierLifetile Saxony 900 (Shake, Slate & Split Shake) Concrete Roof Tile, as manufactured MonierLifetile LLC and described this Notice of Acceptance. For locations where the pressure requirements, as determined by applicable Building Code does not exceed the design pressure values obtained by calculations in compliance with RAS 127 using the values listed in the installation section herein. The attachment calculations shall be done as a moment based system.

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

<u>Manufactured by</u> <u>Applicant</u>	Dimensions	Test Specifications	Product <u>Description</u>
MonierLifetile LLC Saxony 900	I = 17" w = 13" 1-5/32" thick Slate 1-9/32" thick Shake & Split Shake	TAS 112	Flat profile, interlocking, high-pressure • extruded concrete roof tile equipped with • two nail holes. For direct deck or battened nail-on, mortar set or adhesive set applications.
Trim Pieces	l = varies w = varies varying thickness	TAS 112	Accessory trim, concrete roof pieces for use at hips, rakes, ridges and valley • terminations. Manufactured for each tile profile.

SUBMITTED EVIDENCE:

Test Agency	<u>Test Identifier</u>	Test Name/Report	<u>Date</u>
Redland Technologies	7161-03	Static Uplift Testing	Dec. 1991
	Appendix III	PA 102 & PA 102(A)	
The Center for Applied	94-084	Static Uplift Testing	May 1994
Engineering, Inc.		PA 101 (Mortar Set)	-
The Center for Applied	94-060A	Static Uplift Testing	March, 1994
Engineering, Inc.		PA 101 (Adhesive Set)	-
The Center for Applied	25-7183-6	Static Uplift Testing	Feb. 1995
Engineering, Inc.		PÅ 102	
		(2 Ouik-Drive Screws, Direct	
		Deck)	
The Center for Applied	25-7183-5	Static Uplift Testing	Feb. 1995
Engineering, Inc.		PA 102	
		(2 Quik-Drive Screws, Battens)	





Test Agency	<u>Test Identifier</u>	Test Name/Report	Date	
The Center for Applied Engineering, Inc.	25-7214-1	Static Uplift Testing PA 102	March, 1995	
		(1 Quik-Drive Screw, Direct		
The Center for Applied	25-7214-5	Deck) Static Unlift Testing	March 1995	
Engineering, Inc.		PA 102	Murch, 1775	
		(1 Quik-Drive Screw, Battens)		
Redland Technologies	7161-03	Wind Tunnel Testing	Dec. 1991	
-	Appendix II	PA 108 (Nail-On)		
Redland Technologies	Letter Dated Aug. 1, 1994	Wind Tunnel Testing	Aug. 1994	
	-	PA 108 (Nail-On)	-	
Redland Technologies	P0631-01	Wind Tunnel Testing	July 1994	
		PA 108 (Mortar Set)		
Redland Technologies	P0402	Withdrawal Resistance Testing	Sept. 1993	
		of screw vs. smooth shank nails	• •	
The Center for Applied	Project No. 307025	Wind Driven Rain	Oct. 1994	
Engineering, Inc.	Test #MDC-77	PA 100		
Atlanta Testing &	R1.894	Physical Properties	Aug. 1994 •	•••••
Engineering, Inc.	R2.894	PA 112	•	
	R3.894		•••••	•••
Celotex Corporation Testing	520109-1	Static Uplift Testing	Dec. 1998 •	•••••
Service	520111-4	PA 101	••••	•.
Celotex Corporation Testing	520191-1	Static Uplift Testing	March 1999	*****
Service		PA 101	• •	•••••
Walker Engineering, Inc.	Evaluation Calculations	25-7094	February 1996	
Walker Engineering, Inc.	Evaluation Calculations	25-7496	April 1996	•• •
Walker Engineering, Inc.	Evaluation Calculations	25-7584	December •	
		25-7804b-8	1996	
		25-7804-4 & 5		
		25-7848-6		
Walker Engineering, Inc.	Evaluation Calculations	25-7183	March 1995	
Walker Engineering, Inc.	Evaluation Calculations	Aerodynamic Multipliers	January 2007	
Walker Engineering, Inc.	Calculations	Two Patty Adhesive Set System	April 1999	
Walker Engineering, Inc.	Evaluation Calculations	Restoring Moments Due to	February 2007	
Nutting Engineers	130	TAS 112	January 2007	
i with a sugnous	150	100114	January 2007	

,

• • •

,



NOA No.: 07-0711.03 Expiration Date: 04/26/12 Approval Date: 09/07/07 Page 3 of 7

LIMITATIONS:

- 1. Fire classification is not part of this acceptance.
- 2. For mortar or adhesive set tile applications, a static field uplift test shall be performed in accordance with RAS 106.
- 3. Applicant shall retain the services of a Miami-Dade County Certified Laboratory to perform quarterly test in accordance with TAS 112, appendix 'A'. Such testing shall be submitted to the Building Code Compliance Office for review.
- 4. Minimum underlayment shall be in compliance with the applicable Roofing Applications Standards listed section 4.1 herein.
- 5. 30/90 hot mopped underlayment applications may be installed perpendicular to the roof slope unless stated otherwise by the underlayment material manufacturers published literature.
- 6. This acceptance is for wood deck applications. Minimum deck requirements shall be in compliance with applicable building code.

INSTALLATION:

- 1. MonierLifetile Saxony 900 (Slate, Shake & Split Shake) Concrete Roof Tile and its components. shall be installed in strict compliance with Roofing Application Standard RAS 118, RAS • **P19**, and RAS 120.
- 2. Data For Attachment Calculations

Table 1: Average Weight (W) and Dimensions (I x w)						
Tile Profile	Weight-W (lbf)	Length-I (ft)	Width-w (ft)			
MonierLifetile Saxony 900 Slate, Shake & Split Shake	11.5	1.417	1.08 ••••			

Table 2: Aerodynamic Multipliers - λ (ft ³)					
Tile Profile	λ (ft ³) Batten Application	λ (ft ³) Direct Deck Application			
MonierLifetile Saxony 900 Slate, Shake & Split Shake	0.289	0.313			

		Та	ble 3: F	lestori	ng Mom	ents du	le to Gra	vity - N	l _a (ft-lbf)			
Tile Profile	2":1	2"	3":1	2"	4":	12"	5":	12"	6":	12"	7":12 grea	2" or ater
Saxony 900	Battens	Direct Deck	Battens	Direct Deck	Battens	Direct Deck	Battens	Direct Deck	Battens	Direct Deck	Battens	Direct Deck
Slate, Shake & Split Shake	7.16	8.12	7.08	8.03	6.97	7.91	6.82	7.74	6.65	7.55	6.46	7.34



NOA No.: 07-0711.03 Expiration Date: 04/26/12 Approval Date: 09/07/07 Page 4 of 7

Table 4: Attachment Resistance Expressed as a Moment - Mr (ft-lbf) for Nail-On Systems					
Tile Profile	Fastener Type	Direct Deck (min 15/32" plywood)	Direct Deck (min. 19/32" plywood)	Battens	
Saxony 900	2-10d Ring Shank Nails	30.9	38.1	17.2	
Slate, Shake &	1-10d Smooth or Screw Shank Nail	7.3	9.8	4.9	
Split Shake	2-10d Smooth or Screw Shank Nails	14.0	18.8	7.4	
	1 .#8 Screw	30.8	30.8	18.2	
	2 .#8 Screws	51.7	51.7	24.4	
	1-10d Smooth or Screw Shank Nail (Field Clip)	24.3	24.3	24.2	
	1-10d Smooth or Screw Shank Nail (Eave Clip)	19.0	19.0	22.1	
	2-10d Smooth or Screw Shank Nails (Field Clip)	35.5	35.5	34.8	
	2-10d Smooth or Screw Shank Nails (Eave Clip)	31.9	31.9	32.2	

,

r

•

Table 5: Attachmenfor T	t Resistance Expressed as a wo Patty Adhesive Set Syster	Moment M _f (ft-lbf) • ns	••••
Tile Profile	Tile Application	Minimum Attachme Resistance	ent" •
MonierLifetile Saxony 900 Slate, Shake & Split Shake	Adhesive	31.3 ²	
1 See manufactures component appro	val for installation requirements.		
2 Dow Chemical TileBond Average we Polyfoam Product, Inc. Average weig	ight per patty 13.9 grams. ht per patty 8 grams.		•••

Table 5A: Attachmer for Si	nt Resistance Expressed as a lingle Patty Adhesive Set Syste	Moment - M _f (ft-Ibf) ms
Tile Profile	Tile Application	Minimum Attachment Resistance
MonierLifetile Saxony 900	Polyfoam PolyPro™	118.9 ³
Slate, Shake & Split Shake	Polyfoam PolyPro™	40.44
3 Large paddy placement of 45 grams	of PolyPro™.	
4 Medium paddy placement of 24 gra	ms of PolyPro™.	

	Table 5B: Attachment Resistance Expressed as a Moment - Mr (ft-lbf) for Mortar Set Systems				
Tile Profile	Tile Application	Attachment Resistance			
MonierLifetile Saxony 900 Slate, Shake & Split Shake	Mortar Set ¹	43.9 ⁵			



NOA No.: 07-0711.03 Expiration Date: 04/26/12 Approval Date: 09/07/07 Page 5 of 7

LABELING:

All tiles shall bear the imprint or identifiable marking of the manufacturer's name or logo, or following statement: "Miami-Dade County Product Control Approved".



MONIERLIFETILE LLC, SAXONY 900 TILE (LAKE WALES FL PLANT 2) LOCATED UNDERNEATH TILE

BUILDING PERMIT REQUIREMENTS:

Application for building permit shall be accompanied by copies of the following:

- 1. This Notice of Acceptance.
- 2. Any other documents required by the Building Official or applicable building code in order to properly evaluate the installation of this system.



MONIERLIFETILE SAXONY 900 CONCRETE ROOF TILE (SLATE MODEL)



NOA No.: 07-0711.03 Expiration Date: 04/26/12 Approval Date: 09/07/07 Page 6 of 7





NOA No.: 07-0711.03 Expiration Date: 04/26/12 Approval Date: 09/07/07 Page 7 of 7



MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA METRO-DADE FLAGLER BUILDING 140 WEST FLAGLER STREET, SUITE 1603 MIAMI, FLORIDA 33130-1563 (305) 375-2901 FAX (305) 375-2908

BUILDING CODE COMPLIANCE OFFICE (BCCO) PRODUCT CONTROL DIVISION

NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE (NOA)

The Dow Chemical Company 1605 Joseph Drive 200 Larkin Center Midland, MI 48674

SCOPE:

This NOA is being issued under the applicable rules and regulations governing the use of construction materials. The documentation submitted has been reviewed by the BCCO and accepted by the Building Code and Product Review Committee to be used in Miami Dade County and other areas where allowed by the Authority Having Jurisdiction (AHJ).

This NOA shall not be valid after the expiration date stated below. The BCCO (In Miami Dade County) and/or the AHJ (in areas other than Miami Dade County) reserve the right to have this product or material tested for quality assurance purposes. If this product or material fails to perform in the accepted manner, the manufacturer will incur the expense of such testing and the AHJ may immediately revoke, modify, or suspend the use of such product or material within their jurisdiction. BCCO reserves the right to revoke this acceptance, if it is determined by BCCO that this product or material fails to meet the requirements of the applicable building code.

This product is approved as described herein, and has been designed to comply with the High Veloeity Hurricane Zone of the Florida Building Code.

DESCRIPTION: Tile Bond-Roof Tile Adhesive

RENEWAL of this NOA shall be considered after a renewal application has been filed and there has been no change in the applicable building code negatively affecting the performance of this product.

TERMINATION of this NOA will occur after the expiration date or if there has been a revision or change in the materials, use, and/or manufacture of the product or process. Misuse of this NOA as an endorsement of any product, for sales, advertising or any other purposes shall automatically terminate this NOA. Failure to comply with any section of this NOA shall be cause for termination and removal of NOA.

ADVERTISEMENT: The NOA number preceded by the words Miami-Dade County, Florida, and followed by the expiration date may be displayed in advertising literature. If any portion of the NOA is displayed, then it shall be done in its entirety.

INSPECTION: A copy of this entire NOA shall be provided to the user by the manufacturer or its distributors and shall be available for inspection at the job site at the request of the Building Official.

This NOA revises NOA No. 06-0417.02 and consists of pages 1 through 9. The submitted documentation was reviewed by Alex Tigera.

ACHI



NOA No.: 08-0512.18 Expiration Date: 08/23/11 Approval Date: 07/11/08 Page 1 of 9

ROOFING ASSEMBLY APPROVAL

Category: Sub Category: Material: Roofing 07320 Roof Tile Adhesive Polyurethane

SCOPE:

This approves **TILE BOND** as manufactured by **The Dow Chemical Company**, as described in this Notice of Acceptance, designed to comply with the High Velocity Hurricane Zone of the Florida Building Code. For the locations where the pressure requirements, as determined by applicable building code, do not exceed the design pressure values; as obtained by calculations in compliance with RAS 127, using **TILE-BOND**, and where the attachment calculations shall be done as an uplift based system.

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION:			•••••	:
Manufactured by <u>Applicant</u>	Dimensions	Product <u>Description</u>	••••	••••
Tile-Bond	Factory premixed canisters	Single component polyurethane foa adhesive	m roof tile	••••
COMPONENTS OD DD		DV OTHERS	•	•••

COMPONENTS OR PRODUCTS MANUFACTURED BY OTHERS:

Any Miami-Dade County Product Control Accepted Roof Tile Assembly having a current NOA which list uplift resistance values with the use of TILE-BOND roof tile adhesive.

TYPICAL PHYSICAL PROPERTIES:

Property	Test	Results
Density	ASTM D 1622	1.91 lbs./ft. ³
Compressive Strength	ASTM D 1621	10 PSI @ 10% deflection
Tensile Strength	ASTM D 1623	17.0 lbf @ 180°F, 65% RH for 90 days,
Water Absorption	ASTM D 2842	3.96% absorbed by Volume
Moisture Vapor Transmission	ASTM E 96	2.67Perm / Inch
Dimensional Stability	ASTM D 2126	1.01% Volume Change @ -40°C., 2 weeks
-		10.44% Volume Change @70°C., 97%
		Humidity, 2 weeks

MIAMIDADE COUNTY

NOA No.: 08-0512.18 Expiration Date: 08/23/11 Approval Date: 07/11/08 Page 2 of 9

LIMITATIONS:

- 1. Fire classification is not part of this acceptance.
- 2. All approved products listed herein shall be labeled and shall bear the imprint or identifiable marking of the manufacturer's name or logo and following statement: "Miami-Dade County Product Control Approved" or the Miami-Dade County Product Control Seal as shown below.



- 3. TILE BOND shall solely be used with flat, low, medium, and high tile profiles.
- 4. Minimum underlayment shall be in compliance with the Roofing Application Standard RAS 120.
- 5. Roof Tile manufactures acquiring acceptance for the use of TILE-BOND roof tile adhesive with their tile assemblies shall test in accordance with RAS 101 with section 10.4 as modified herein.



INSTALLATION:

- 1. TILE BOND may used with any roof tile assembly having a current NOA that lists uplift resistance, values with the use of TILE BOND.
- 2. TILE BOND shall be applied in compliance with the Component Application section and the ••••• corresponding Placement Details noted herein. The roof tile assembly's adhesive attachment with the use of TILE BOND shall provide sufficient attachment resistance, expressed as an uplift based •• system, to meet or exceed the uplift resistance determined in compliance with Roofing Application Standards RAS 127. The adhesive attachment data is noted in the roof tile assembly NOA
- 3. TILE-BOND roof tile adhesive and its components shall be installed in accordance with Roofing Application Standard RAS 120, and The Dow Chemical Company TILE BOND Operating Instruction and Maintenance Booklet.
- 4. Installation must be by a Factory Trained 'Qualified Applicator' approved and licensed by The Dow Chemical Company.
- 5. Pressure treated wood filler block shall be required on all eave course of all tile profiles, except on two piece barrel tile
- 6. Tiles must be adhered in freshly applied adhesive. Tile must be set within 4 minutes after TILE BOND has been dispensed.
- 7. TILE BOND placement and minimum patty weight shall be in accordance with the 'Placement Details' herein. Each generic tile profile requires the specific placement noted herein.



NOA No.: 08-0512.18 Expiration Date: 08/23/11 Approval Date: 07/11/08 Page 3 of 9

Table 1: Adhesive Placement For Each Generic Tile Profile						
Tile Profile	Placement Detail	Minimum patty Weight per tile (grams)	Contact Area (Square inches)			
Flat / Low Profile	#1	11.1	19.5			
Medium Profile	#2	11.0	19.5			
High Profile (Head)	#2	22.0	39			
High Profile (Nose)	#3	11.0	19.5			
Two Piece Barrel	#4	11.6	20			

LABELING:

All TILE BOND containers shall comply with the Standard Conditions listed herein.

BUILDING PERMIT REQUIREMENTS:

Any documentation required by the Building Official or applicable building code in order to properly evaluate the installation of this system



NOA No.: 08-0512.18 Expiration Date: 08/23/11 Approval Date: 07/11/08 Page 4 of 9

EVIDENCE SUBMITTED:

•

.

¢

•

.

Test Agency	<u>Test Identifier</u>	<u>Test Name/Report</u>	<u>Date</u>	
Center for Applied	25-7512-1	TAS 101	01/25/96	
Engineering	25-7512-2	TAS 101	01/25/96	
	25-7512-3	TAS 101	01/25/96	
	25-77512-4	TAS 10 1	01/25/96	
	25-7781	Physical Properties Testing	11/07/96	
	257794-2	SSTD 11-93	10/03/96	
South Research Institute	01.8366-014	ASTM E108-95a	February 1997	
Walker Engineering, Inc.	N/A	Evaluation of Test on a Two-pad System	12/16/97	
Celotex Corp Testing	520111-1	TAS 101	12/28/98****	
Services	520111-2	TAS 101	12/28/98	
	520111-3	TAS 101	12/28/98 • • • •	•••••
	520111-4	TAS 101	12/28/98 •	
	520111-7	TAS 101	12/28/98 ••••	• •
	520111-8	TAS 101	12/28/98	•••••
	520111-12	TAS 101	12/28/98	•
	520135-3	TAS 101	02/01/99	*****
	520135-4	TAS 101	02/01/99	•••••
	520135-5	TAS 101	02/01/99	
IBA Consultants Inc.	4848-8	TAS 101	05/19/08	•••
	4848-7	TAS 101	05/19/08 • • • •	
	4848-6	TAS 101	05/19/08	
	4848-5	TAS 101	05/19/08	
	4848-4	TAS 101	05/19/08	
	4848-3	TAS 101	05/19/08	
	4848-2	TAS 101	05/19/08	
	4848-1	TAS 101	05/19/08	

MIAMIDADE COUNTY

NOA No.: 08-0512.18 Expiration Date: 08/23/11 Approval Date: 07/11/08 Page 5 of 9

ADHESIVE PLACEMNT DETAIL

LOW (FLAT) PROFILE DETAIL #1





NOA No.: 08-0512.18 Expiration Date: 08/23/11 Approval Date: 07/11/08 Page 6 of 9

MIAMIDADE COUNTY APPROVED

MEDIUM PROFILE DETAIL #2

.





NOA No.: 08-0512.18 Expiration Date: 08/23/11 Approval Date: 07/11/08 Page 7 of 9



HIGH PROFILE DETAIL #3

a





MIAMI-DADE COUNTY APPROVED NOA No.: 08-0512.18 Expiration Date: 08/23/11 Approval Date: 07/11/08 Page 8 of 9



END OF THIS ACCEPTANCE



LO

 Brone 302-613-1080
 Eax 302-613-1028

 PLAN REVIEW NOTICE
 PUBLIC WORKS

THIS PLAN REVIEW CONSTITUTES APPROVAL FOR VINO STIMRE PUILDING PERMITS ONLY.

All construction and/or use of equipment in the right-of-way and/or easements, requires a separate Public Works Department permit <u>prior</u> to start of construction

Permit Requirements: Proof of existing sidewalk/swale area conditions (pictures) and/or posting of sidewalk/roadway bonds (Public Works Inspection of the right-of-way will be required prior to final sign-off on the C.C. / C.O., or the release of bonds.)

Approved/Beverged Date: 10.00 10

133

\$ 22

uodeg (uppy), jo Ak

01019191 e fa 000 1.1 0119101 QUOS ABOD BOA nus (k. s. s.) neuroczą Palana

entre coend Espected a - (Support 10000033 ବର୍ମ୍ କରାନ୍ତ୍ରନ

1

									UP	4-1	
··· • •	1-1 20 VSL	A TING E	NGINEERS, .	INC.	A-1	CONS	SULTIN	IG E	NGINEE	RS.	INC
	A Star				ROOF	STRU	JCTURES	s coi	NSULTIN	ig	· .
	*	A.				CONCE					THE
			Eucopp	J	IN ACCC	RDANC	E WITH MET	RO-DA		G CODE C	COMPLIANCE
	RC	OF PROB	DLEMS???		TAS No.	106	•				
	UPLIFT	TEST E	XPERTS	SI	TE SPECI	FIC IN	FORMATI	ON			1
									· 10 / / /		, M
Owner	's Name:					i	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Permi	t#: <u>P//C</u>	0060	0
Job Ad	dress:	477	4 BD	YRI	D. MIA	MI	BERCH	FZ	/		
Roofin	a Contrac	tor: P	RESTIC	SE	Roof	NG	R Azz	SOCI	Ates.	INC	
Tuno o		101115	ED F	AT	Roh	CTT/	FC	Doto i		1118	10
Type 0	n me. <u>7*</u>			-71	1.007		2/17	Dater		110	110
Approx	kimate Ro	of Heigh	t: / 5 _ f	leet	Roof Pil	tch:	5/12		<u> </u>		
Туре с	of Access	to Roof:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Scaffol	ds _		Ladder				Other
Appro>	kimate Sq	uare Foo	tage of Roc	of: Z	/-Ο ft	2					
Requir	' od Tostini	Force '	35 lbe T	ostina l	Equipment.		EGE 10	0			
				coung	Lquipment.		<u>1.0.L. I</u>	<u>///</u>			
Date I	ested:	_///						-	•		
EST LOCATION	UPLIET PULL TES					TEST LOCATIO	UPLIET PUNE TEST	EST LOCATIO		TEST LOCATION	UPLIET PULL TEST
1	Prese	26	Doce	51	Room	76	Dare	104		106	
2	1-200	20	rags	52	rass	77	PNDS	101		120	
3		28		53		78		103	-	128	
4		29		54		79		104		129	
5		30		55		80) .	105	-	130	
6		31	· .	56		81		106	•	131	
7		32		57		82		107		132	
8		33		58		83	· ·	108		133	
9		34	· ·	59		84		109		134	
10		30		61		86		110		130	
12	-i	37		. 62		87		112		130	
13		38	<u> </u>	63		88		113		138	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
14		39		64		89	· · ·	114		139	
15		40		65		90		115	-	140	
16		41		66	·	91		116		14	AA
17		42		67	·	92		117		142	
18		43		68		93	1D55	118	1	43	
19		44		69	-	94	Λ 7	119		144	
20		45	 	70		95		. 120	A-1 COI	ISMU	ig <u>engin</u> ee
21		46	i	71		96	$ \downarrow \downarrow /$	121	Test	14	3
22	<u>├</u>	47		72		97	⊢Ă—	122		14	TIDHA
		1 / X		+ 7.5	1 I	1 98		i 123 -	- 別 ノルスロびです。	I 148///	$\cdot \sim n \nu$
24		40	<u> </u>	74		00	+	104		140	
24	20-=-	49	20-50	74	PALE	99		124		149	

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CRITERIA OF PROTOCOL PA 106, THIS ROOF ASSEMBLY HAS PASSED THE STATIC UPLIFT QUALITY CON-TROL TEST, THIS TAS 106 TEST HAS BEEN PERFORMED IN FULL ACCORDANCE TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF DADE COUNTY, WITH NO DEVIATIONS. THIS PEPORT SUBMITTED BY:

José A. Martínez

P.E. # 031509

A-1 CONSULTING ENGINEERS, INC.

Lab. Certification # 07-0306.03 Renews: 01-1224.05

A-1 CONSULTING ENGINEERS INC. ROOF STUCTURES CONSULTING UPLIFT TEST EXPERTS LAB. CERTIFICATION No.01-1224-5 4383 SW 70 CT, MIAMI FL. 33155 TEL.305-740-9550 FAX.305-740-9550

	A.
Owner's name:	Permit#: B1100066
Job address: 4774 N BAY RD MIAMI BEACH	FL.
Roofing contractor: PRESTIGE ROOFING & /	ASSOCIATES INC
Type of tile: MONIER FLAT TILE	Date installed:
Approximate roof height: <u>15</u> feet	Roof pitch: 3/12
Tipe of access to roof: Scaffold:	Ladder: Other:
Approximate square footage of roof: <u>40</u>	_ ft2
Required testing force: <u>35 lbs</u>	
Date tested: Num	ber of tests: 93

SKETCH OF ROOF









. •

.



4:5







24 S. 28 PROPERTY OF STATE OF

.

15

. -

-



.

· .





Building Department 1700 Convention Center Drive, 2nd FL Miami Beach, Florida 33139 305.673.7610 Fax: 305.673.7857

Work Permit BR1802821 Building - Residential

Status:	Issued	Date:	1/17/2019
Site Address:	4774 N N BAY RD	Applied:	12/10/2018
Parcel #:	0232220110030	Issued:	01/17/2019
		Expiration Date:	07/16/2019
Total Job Value:	\$21,000.00	PIN:	81703 ·
Contractor:	MORRISON CONTRACTORS INC CGC1518076 3000 SW 26TH TERRACE DANIA, FL	Owner:	MARJORY SHEPARD 4774 N BAY RD MIAMI BEACH, FL 33140

Description: 16X54' DOCK WITH NEW WOOD PILINGS, 7 NEW PILES

Inspector Area:

Class Code:

Statement of Work	Quantity	Total Fee
Permit 20% Initial Charge - Planning	105.00	\$50.00
Permit 20% Initial Charge - Building	357.00	\$71.40
Florida Building Code - DBPR Fee	3.57	\$3.57
Permit Fee - Building Department	285.60	\$285.60
Training/Technology Fee - Building	357.00	\$21.42
MDC Compliance Fee	21,000.00	\$12.60
Permit Fee - Planning Department	55.00	\$55.00
Sanitation Surcharges	21,000.00	\$63.00
Florida Building Code Admin and Inspector Fund	357.00	\$5.36
Training/Technology Fee - Planning	357.00	\$21.42
Total of All Fees:		\$589.37
Total of All Payments:		\$589.37
Balance Due:		\$0.00

We are committed to providing excellent public service and safety to all who live, work and play in our vibrant, trapical, historic community.

		Applicant Informa	tion (Blue or Black Ink Only	2
Off	ice Use Only	Parcel / Folio Nu	imber:	Building Departm
Submittal Date:	•		0 - 011	1700 Convention Center Drive, 2 nd F
Permit #:	·····	107-225	3-011-	Miami Beach, Florida 33
PPRO	3821		0030	http://www.miamibeachfl.gov/build
Property Address:		Unit #: Ma	ster Permit Number (If appli	cable): Violation # (If applicable):
4174 N.	Bay Rd			
Permit T	vine (select one)	Permit Reque	st (select all that apply)	Property Information (select one
Building	Demo year built	New Permit	Permit Extension	
	Generator	Change of	Permit Renewal	Multi-Family Residential
Mechanical Delumbing	L Temporary	Contractor		Puplex
Roofing		Architect/Engineer	Private Provider	Occupancy Classification:
Phased Permit			City Project	
Tatal Maluar	Course Fostere	New Con	struction/Addition	Alteration/Reconfiguration of Space
Total Value:	Value of Work: S	21,000		\$
Description of Wo	rk: DI V			la 2 Plas
<u>14' x 54'</u>	dock up &	rev upod	pings in	
Name:	Property Owner		Name:	Contractor
MUZIDIU	Shepond		Michaelr	Morni Son
Address:	RENI	Suite:	Address:	Suite:
<u>9119</u> N	- Day Ra.	Zin Code:		State: Zin Code:
Miami B	lach fl.	33140	Danis Be	ach Fr. 33317
Driver's License/ State Id	entification Number:		State Identification Number/L	lcense:
E Mall Address			CGCIST 8	
E-Mail Address:	Davtim	e phone:	E-Mail Address	Davime phone:
Embruad Che	Warth net 30	ерполе: 5-538-568`	3 permits emprils	mbuilders. con 939-583-85
Embruad Che	Warth net 30 Architect	ерлопе: 5-538-568	3 permite emprils	mbuilders. com 991-553-85 Structural Engineer
iembruad Che Name:	Architect License Nur	nber:	3 permit empress Name:	Structural Engineer License Number:
E-Mail Address: Name: E-Mail Address:	Daytime ph Daytime ph	nber:	3 <u>permit empress</u> Name: E-Mail Address	Structural Engineer License Number: Daytime phone:
Name: E-Mail Address:	Daytim Daytime ph	nber:	3 permit emprus Name: E-Mail Address	Muiller Com 934-583-85 Structural Engineer License Number: Daytime phone:
E-Mail Address: E-Mail Address: E-Mail Address: This application in here	Daytim Daytim Architect License Nur Daytime ph	nber: Notice	3 <u>permit emprils</u> Name: E-Mail Address S. Certification	Daytime phone: Mui Uler I. Com 951-583-85 Structural Engineer License Number: Daytime phone:
E-Mail Address: Name: E-Mail Address: This application is here construction regulations	Daytim Architect License Nur Daytime ph solution a permit to de s in this jurisdiction. I understand	nber: Notice the work and installations that a separate permit m	3 PEMAILADORESS PEMAILADORESS Name: E-Mail Address S. Certification s as indicated. I certify that all wor ust be secured for Electrical, Elev	baytime priorie: MULLI. COM 954-583-85 Structural Engineer License Number: Daytime phone: k will be performed to meet the standards of all laws vator, Fire, Mechanical, Plumbing, Signs, Wells, P
E-Mail Address: This application is here construction regulations; Furnaces, Boilers, Hei Owner's Affidavit Lee	Daytim Daytime ph Architect License Nur Daytime ph Seby made to obtain a permit to do s in this jurisdiction. I understand aters, Tanks, Air Conditioners, of the the forced in the force of the the the the force of the	nber: nber: nber: Notice the work and installations that a separate permit m stc. in is correct. Owner Certifie	Address Permit Contract Name: E-Mail Address E-Mail Address S. Certification s as indicated. I certify that all wor ust be secured for Electrical, Elev s that the aforementioned Contract	baytime prione: Mui Will Cin Gal - 583 - 85 Structural Engineer License Number: Daytime phone: k will be performed to meet the standards of all laws vator, Fire, Mechanical, Plumbing, Signs, Wells, Poor the authorization to perform the work as specific
E-Mail Address: This application is here construction regulations Furnaces, Boilers, Hei Owner's Affidavit: I ce above.	Daytim Daytime phi License Nur Daytime phi by made to obtain a permit to de is in this jurisdiction. I understand aters, Tanks, Air Conditioners, e ritify that all the forgoing information	nber: Notice Notice one: Notice that a separate permit m etc. n is correct. Owner Certifie	Address Peymit Contracts Name: E-Mall Address Certification s as indicated. I certify that all wor ust be secured for Electrical, Elev s that the aforementioned Contracted	Mui Will Com 954-583-85 Structural Engineer License Number: Daytime phone: k will be performed to meet the standards of all laws vator, Fire, Mechanical, Plumbing, Signs, Wells, Po or has the authorization to perform the work as specifie
E-Mail Address: E-Mail Address: E-Mail Address: This application is here construction regulations Furnaces, Boilers, He Owner's Affidavit: I ce above. Lessee's Affidavit: Les contractor.	Daytim Daytime pho License Nur Daytime pho Daytime ph	nber: Notice of the work and installations that a separate permit m tec. on is correct. Owner Certifie ent and authorization from of the section of the se	Address Peymit Courses Name: E-Mall Address Certification s as indicated. I certify that all wor ust be secured for Electrical, Elev s that the aforementioned Contracte powner of subject property to perform	baytime priorie: Mui Will C. Com 954-583-85 Structural Engineer License Number: Daytime phone: k will be performed to meet the standards of all laws vator, Fire, Mechanical, Plumbing, Signs, Wells, P or has the authorization to perform the work as specified in the above mentioned work and to hire above caption
E-Mail Address: This application is here construction regulations Furnaces, Boilers, He Owner's Affidavit: I ce above. Lessee's Affidavit: Less contractor. In addition to the regu	Daytim Architect License Nur Daytime ph Seby made to obtain a permit to de s in this jurisdiction. I understand aters, Tanks, Air Conditioners, e rtify that all the forgoing informatic ssee certifies that he has full cons irrements of this permit, there m	nber: Notice Notice Notice Notice Notice Notice Notice Notice Notice Notice Notice Notice Notice Notice Notice Notice Notice Notice Notice Notice Notice Notice Notice Notice Notice Notice Notice Notice Notice	Address PEMAIL Address PEMAIL Address Name: E-Mail Address E-Mail Address S. Certification s as indicated. I certify that all wor ust be secured for Electrical, Elev s that the aforementioned Contract owner of subject property to perform ons applicable to this property the auch part the Environmental Divicemental D	k will be performed to meet the standards of all laws vator, Fire, Mechanical, Plumbing, Signs, Wells, Pu or has the authorization to perform the work as specifie the above mentioned work and to hire above captione at may be found in the public records of this count
E-Mail Address: E-Mail Address: E-Mail Address: E-Mail Address: This application is here construction regulations Furnaces, Boilers, Here Owner's Affidavit: Les contractor. In addition to the regulator and Regulatory Affairs	Daytim Architect License Nur Daytime ph License Nur License	nber: <u>nber:</u> <u>nber:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>Notice</u> <u>none:</u> <u>Notice</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>none:</u> <u>no</u>	Address PEMAIL Address PEMAIL Address Name: E-Mail Address E-Mail Address S. Certification sa indicated. I certify that all wor ust be secured for Electrical, Elev s that the aforementioned Contracte owner of subject property to perform ons applicable to this property tha such as: the Environmental Divis tal Protection, South Florida Wat	k will be performed to meet the standards of all laws vator, Fire, Mechanical, Plumbing, Signs, Wells, P or has the authorization to perform the work as specifie in the above mentioned work and to hire above caption at may be found in the public records of this count sion of Miami-Dade County; Permitting, Environme ter Management District, Miami-Dade County Impac
E-Mail Address: Combroad Che Name: E-Mail Address: E-Mail Address: This application is here construction regulations: Furnaces, Boilers, Hei Owner's Affidavit: I ce above. Lessee's Affidavit: Les contractor. In addition the requ and there may be add and Regulatory Affairs Fee, water manageme	Daytim Architect License Nur Daytime ph License Nur License	Independent Indep	Aures Aures Aures Aures Aures Name: E-Mail Address E-Mail Address S Certification s as indicated. I certify that all wor ust be secured for Electrical, Elev s that the aforementioned Contracte owner of subject property to perform ons applicable to this property the such as: the Environmental Divis tal Protection, South Florida Wat d in this document are true. Any infe	baytime priorie: Mui With Com 954-583-85 Structural Engineer License Number: Daytime phone: A will be performed to meet the standards of all laws vator, Fire, Mechanical, Plumbing, Signs, Wells, Po or has the authorization to perform the work as specifie in the above mentioned work and to hire above captione at may be found in the public records of this count stor of Miami-Dade County; Permitting, Environme ter Management District, Miami-Dade County Impace permation found to be false may cause the revocation a
E-Mail Address: E-Mail Address: E-Mail Address: E-Mail Address: This application is here construction regulations Furnaces, Boilers, He Owner's Affidavit: I ce above. Lessee's Affidavit: Les contractor. In addition to the requ and there may be add and Regulatory Affairs Fee, water manageme Under penalties of perju denial of the permit and	Daytim Architect License Nur Daytime ph License Nur License State License License S	nber: Notice	Address Peymit Contract Name: E-Mail Address E-Mail Address Certification s as indicated. I certify that all wor ust be secured for Electrical, Elev s that the aforementioned Contracte powner of subject property to perform ons applicable to this property tha such as: the Environmental Divis tal Protection, South Florida Wat d in this document are true. Any info	baytime phone: Might Com 954-583-85 Structural Engineer License Number: Daytime phone: A will be performed to meet the standards of all laws vator, Fire, Mechanical, Plumbing, Signs, Wells, Pu or has the authorization to perform the work as specifie in the above mentioned work and to hire above captione at may be found in the public records of this count stor of Miami-Dade County; Permitting, Environme ter Management District, Miami-Dade County Impac pormation found to be false may cause the revocation a
E-Mail Address: Combroad Che Name: E-Mail Address: E-Mail Address: This application is here construction regulations: Furnaces, Boilers, Here Owner's Affidavit: Les contractor. In addition to the requ and there may be add and Regulatory Affairs Fee, water manageme Under penalties of perjudenial of the permit and OWNER'S ELECT	Daytim Daytime ph Architect License Nur Daytime ph License Nur License	nber: nber: nber: Notice N	Address Address Address Address Address Name: E-Mail Address E-Mail Address S. Certification S. Certificatin S. Certification S.	k will be performed to meet the standards of all laws vator, Fire, Mechanical, Plumbing, Signs, Wells, Pu or has the authorization to perform the work as specifie in the above mentioned work and to hire above captione at may be found in the public records of this count stor of Miami-Dade County; Permitting, Environme ter Management District, Miami-Dade County Impac cormation found to be false may cause the revocation a contained in this permit application is true and correct.
E-Mail Address: Combroad Che Name: E-Mail Address: This application is here construction regulations: Furnaces, Boilers, Hei Owner's Affidavit: I ce above. Lessee's Affidavit: I ce above. Lessee's Affidavit: Les contractor. In addition the requ and there may be add and Regulatory Affairs Fee, water manageme Under penalties of perju denial of the permit and OWNER'S ELECT Owner/Lessee forn Master Permit Com	Daytim Daytime physical Architect License Nur Daytime physical License Nur Daytime physical Daytime physical License Nur Daytime physical Daytime physical Daytime physical Daytime physical Daytime physical License Nur Daytime physical License Nur License Nur Daytime physical License Nur License Nur License Nur License Nur Daytime physical License Nur License Nur	Independence In	Aures Permit Address Permit Address Name: E-Mall Address E-Mall Address S Certification s as indicated. I certify that all wor ust be secured for Electrical, Elev s that the aforementioned Contracte owner of subject property to perform ons applicable to this property the such as: the Environmental Divis tal Protection, South Florida Wat d in this document are true. Any info y, I declare that all the information or requested). TEMPORARY ST SUBMITTED TW/	by time prione: Structural Engineer License Number: Daytime phone: Daytime phone: License Number: Daytime phone: A standards of all laws vator, Fire, Mechanical, Plumbing, Signs, Wells, P or has the authorization to perform the work as specified in the above mentioned work and to hire above caption at may be found in the public records of this count storn of Miami-Dade County; Permitting, Environme ter Management District, Miami-Dade County Impac formation found to be false may cause the revocation a contained in this permit application is true and correct. RUCTURE PERMIT PACKAGE MUST BE D (2) WEEKS IN ADVANCE
E-Mail Address: Combroad Che Name: E-Mail Address: E-Mail Address: This application is here construction regulations Furnaces, Boilers, He: Owner's Affidavit: Le: contractor. In addition to the required and there may be add and Regulatory Affairs Fee, water manageme Under penalties of perju- denial of the permit and OWNER'S ELECT Owner/Lessee for I Master Permit Com-	Daytim Architect License Nur Daytime ph Daytime ph	Independence In	Auress Permit Address Permit Address Name: E-Mail Address E-Mail Address Scentification Sa as indicated. I certify that all wor ust be secured for Electrical, Elev s that the aforementioned Contract owner of subject property to perform ons applicable to this property the such as: the Environmental Divis tal Protection, South Florida Wat d in this document are true. Any inform (y, I declare that all the information of requested). TEMPORARY ST SUBMITTED TWO	by the prone: Structural Engineer License Number: Daytime phone: Daytime phone: Daytime phone: Number: Daytime phone: Daytime phone: A structural Engineer Daytime phone: Daytime phone: A structural Engineer the standards of all laws actor, Fire, Mechanical, Plumbing, Signs, Wells, P or has the authorization to perform the work as specified in the above mentioned work and to hire above caption at may be found in the public records of this count sion of Miami-Dade County; Permitting, Environme ter Management District, Miami-Dade County Impar cormation found to be false may cause the revocation a contained in this permit application is true and correct. RUCTURE PERMIT PACKAGE MUST BE D (2) WEEKS IN ADVANCE.
E-Mail Address: Combroad Check Name: E-Mail Address: E-Mail Address: This application is here construction regulations Furnaces, Boilers, He Owner's Affidavit: Les contractor. In addition to the required and there may be add and t	Daytim Architect License Nur Daytime ph License Nur License Nur Li	Independence In	Address Address Address Address Address Address Address Certification S Certification S S S Certification S S S Certification S S S S S Certification S	by time priorie: Structural Engineer License Number: Daytime phone: Daytime phone: Daytime phone: k will be performed to meet the standards of all laws vator, Fire, Mechanical, Plumbing, Signs, Wells, P or has the authorization to perform the work as specifie in the above mentioned work and to hire above caption at may be found in the public records of this count storn of Miami-Dade County; Permitting, Environme ter Management District, Miami-Dade County Impar contained in this permit application is true and correct. RUCTURE PERMIT PACKAGE MUST BE D (2) WEEKS IN ADVANCE. AYING TWICE FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO YOUR
E-Mail Address: CMDWad Che Name: E-Mail Address: E-Mail Address: This application is here construction regulations Furnaces, Boilers, He Owner's Affidavit: Les contractor. In addition to the requ and there may be add and Regulatory Affairs Fee, water manageme Under penalties of period denial of the permit and OWNER'S ELECT Owner/Lessee for m Master Permit Com WARNING TO OWNER PROPERTY. A NOTIC	Daytim Daytime ph Architect License Nur Daytime ph Example to obtain a permit to de s in this jurisdiction. I understand aters, Tanks, Air Conditioners, e ritify that all the forgoing informatic see certifies that he has full cons- triements of this permit, there m itional permits required from oti s, Water & Sewer Department, D nt districts, state agencies, and ury, I declare that to the best of my /or Certificate of Occupancy. IRONIC SUBMISSION STATEME new permits (Documentation esta tractor of Record (For sub-permit R: YOUR FAILURE TO RECORD E OF COMMENCEMENT IS REC Part of GC (for Sub-permit)	Index: Index:	Auress Permit Address Permit Address Name: E-Mall Address E-Mall Address Scentification Standard Contract Standard Contract Substantiate and the aforementioned Contract Substantiate Protection, South Florida Wat d in this document are true. Any info y, I declare that all the information of requested). TEMPORARY ST SUBMITTED TWO EMENT MAX RESULT IN YOUR P MITH COST EXCEEDING \$2,500,0	by the priorie: Structural Engineer License Number: Daytime phone: Daytime phone: Daytime phone: k will be performed to meet the standards of all laws vator, Fire, Mechanical, Plumbing, Signs, Wells, P or has the authorization to perform the work as specifie in the above mentioned work and to hire above caption at may be found in the public records of this count storn of Miami-Dade County; Permitting, Environme ter Management District, Miami-Dade County Impace formation found to be false may cause the revocation a contained in this permit application is true and correct. RUCTURE PERMIT PACKAGE MUST BE D (2) WEEKS IN ADVANCE. AVING TWICE FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO YOUR Manual Manual Ma
E-Mail Address: E-Mail Address: E-Mail Address: E-Mail Address: E-Mail Address: This application is here construction regulations: Furnaces, Boilers, Hei Owner's Affidavit: I ce above. Lessee's Affidavit: I ce above. Lessee's Affidavit: I ce above. Lessee's Affidavit: I ce above. Lessee's Affidavit: I ce above. In addition to the requ and there may be add and Regulatory Affairs Fee, water manageme Under penalties of perjudenial of the permit and OWNER'S ELECT OWNER'S ELECT OWNER'S ELECT OWNER'S ELECT Master Permit Com WARNING TO OWNER PROPERTY. A NOTICE Signature of Owner/Age	Daytime Architect License Nur Daytime physical Daytime physical License Nur Daytime physical Daytime physical Da	Independence In	Auress Auress Auress Auress Aures Instruction Name: E-Mail Address E-Mail Address Scentification State of the second of the s	by the profession of Miami-Dade County; Permitting, Environmeter Management District, Miami-Dade County; Permitting, Environmeter Management District, Miami-Dade County Impactor at may be found in the public records of this count storn of Miami-Dade County; Permitting, Environmeter Management District, Miami-Dade County Impactor at may be found in the public records of this count storn of Miami-Dade County; Permitting, Environmeter Management District, Miami-Dade County Impactor at may be found to be false may cause the revocation a contained in this permit application is true and correct.
E-Mail Address: E-Mail Address: E-Mail Address: E-Mail Address: E-Mail Address: This application is here construction regulations: Furnaces, Boilers, Hei Owner's Affidavit: Les contractor. In addition to the requ and there may be add and Regulatory Affairs Fee, water manageme Under penalties of perju- denial of the permit and OWNER'S ELECT OWNER'S ELECT OWNER'S ELECT Master Permit Cont WARNING TO OWNEF PROPERTY. A NOTICE Signature of Owner/Age PRINT NAME:	Daytim Architect License Nur Daytime physical Daytime physical License Nur Daytime physical Daytime physical Day	Inder: Inder:	Address Permit Address Permit Comparison Name: E-Mail Address E-Mail Address E-Mail Address Scertification s as indicated. I certify that all wor ust be secured for Electrical, Elev s that the aforementioned Contracte owner of subject property to perform ons applicable to this property to such as: the Environmental Divis tal Protection, South Florida Wat d in this document are true. Any inform y, I declare that all the information of requested). TEMPORARY ST SUBMITTED TWO EMENT MAY RESULT IN YOUR P WITH COST EXCEEDING \$2,500,0 Signature of Qualifier PRINT NAME: Mich	by the profession of Miami-Dade County; Permitting, Environmeter Management District, Miami-Dade County; Permitting, Environmeter Management District, Miami-Dade County Impact or mation found to be false may cause the revocation a contained in this permit application is true and correct.
E-Mail Address: E-Mail Address: E-Mail Address: E-Mail Address: E-Mail Address: This application is here construction regulations Furnaces, Boilers, He: Owner's Affidavit: Le: contractor. In addition to the required and Regulatory Affairs Fee, water manageme Under penalties of perju- denial of the permit and OWNER'S ELECT OWNER'S ELECT OWNER'S ELECT Master Permit Com WARNING TO OWNEF PROPERTY. A NOTIC Signature of Owner/Age PRINT NAME: STATE OF FLORIDA M Sworn to and subscribe	Daytim Architect License Nur Daytime ph Expande to obtain a permit to de is in this jurisdiction. I understand aters, Tanks, Air Conditioners, de trify that all the forgoing informatic ssee certifies that he has full cons- tirements of this permit, there me itional permits required from otta s, Water & Sewer Department, D int districts, state agencies, and ury, I declare that to the best of my /or Certificate of Occupancy. IRONIC SUBMISSION STATEME new permits (Documentation estat tractor of Record (For sub-permit R: YOUR FAILURE TO RECORD E OF COMMENCEMENT IS RECORD E	INDUCE OF COMMENCE NT: Under penalty of perjur bishing ownership may be t/ change of contractor). A NOTICE OF COMMENCE NTICE OF COMMENCE NTI	Address Permit Address Permit Comparison Name: E-Mail Address E-Mail Address E-Mail Address Scentification Sa as indicated. I certify that all wor ust be secured for Electrical, Elev s that the aforementioned Contract owner of subject property to perform ons applicable to this property to such as: the Environmental Divis tual Protection, South Florida Wat d in this document are true. Any info y, I declare that all the information of requested). TEMPORARY ST SUBMITTED TWO Signature of Qualifier PRINT NAME: DIVE STATE OF FLORIDA M Sworn to and subscribed	
	Daytim Architect License Nur Daytime ph Daytime ph	Notice of the work and installations that a separate permit matc. In is correct. Owner Certifie ent and authorization from of the additional restriction her governmental entities repartment of Environmer for federal agencies.	Address Permit Address Permit Address Permit Contract Permit Address Certification Sa as indicated. I certify that all wor ust be secured for Electrical, Elev s that the aforementioned Contracte powner of subject property to perform ons applicable to this property the such as: the Environmental Divis tal Protection, South Florida Wat d in this document are true. Any info y, I declare that all the information of requested). TEMPORARY ST SUBMITTED TWO Signature of Qualifier. PRINT NAME: DIC STATE OF FLORIDA M Swom to and subscribed day of by DICM I MO	
E-Mail Address: CMDWall Charless: E-Mail Address: E-Mail Address: This application is here construction regulations Furnaces, Boilers, He Owner's Affidavit: Les contractor. In addition to the requ and there may be add and Regulatory Affairs Fee, water manageme Under penalties of perjudenial of the permit and OWNER'S ELECT OWNER'S ELECT OWNER'S ELECT OWNER'S ELECT OWNER'S ELECT OWNER'S ELECT OWNER'S ELECT Signature of Owner/Age PRINT NAME: STATE OF FLORIDA M Sworn to and subscribe by OWNER'S ELECT Signature of Notary Path	Daytim Architect License Nur Daytime ph License Nur Daytime Ph Li	Notice of the second se	Address Permit Address Permit Address Permit Contract Name: E-Mall Address E-Mall Address Scentification Standard I certify that all wor ust be secured for Electrical, Elev s that the aforementioned Contracte owner of subject property to perform ons applicable to this property the such as: the Environmental Divis tal Protection, South Florida Wat d in this document are true. Any info y, I declare that all the information of requested). TEMPORARY ST SUBMITTED TWO Signature of Qualifier PRINT NAME: Dictor Proceeding Signature of Notary up	
E-Mail Address: CMDWall Address: E-Mail Address: E-Mail Address: This application is here construction regulations Furnaces, Boilers, He Owner's Affidavit: Les contractor. In addition to the requ and there may be add and Regulatory Affairs Fee, water manageme Under penalties of period denial of the permit and OWNER'S ELECT Owner/Lessee for I Master Permit Com WARNING TO OWNEF PROPERTY. A NOTIC Signature of Owner/Age PRINT NAME: Dy MCW DOW State OF FLORIDA M Sworn to and subscribed day of Comparison Print Name:	Daytime Marchitect License Nur Daytime physical License Nur Daytime physical Daytime physical D	Notice Notice	Auress Permit Address Permit Address Permit Address Representation Name: E-Mail Address E-Mail Address Scentification State of the environmental Bivit State of subject property to perform ons applicable to this property to perform ons aubscriber ons aubscriber day of	by the priorie: Structural Engineer License Number: Daytime phone: Daytime phone: Daytime phone: by the performed to meet the standards of all laws vator, Fire, Mechanical, Plumbing, Signs, Wells, P or has the authorization to perform the work as specifie in the above mentioned work and to hire above caption at may be found in the public records of this count storn of Miami-Dade County; Permitting, Environme ter Management District, Miami-Dade County Impace formation found to be false may cause the revocation a contained in this permit application is true and correct. RUCTURE PERMIT PACKAGE MUST BE D (2) WEEKS IN ADVANCE. TAYING TWICE FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO YOUR DAMI-DADE COUNTY d before me this, 20_12 DEFISION
	Daytime Architect License Nur Daytime physical Daytime physical License Nur Daytime physical Daytime physical Da	Inder: Inder:	Auress Permit Address Permit Address Permit Address Name: E-Mail Address E-Mail Address E-Mail Address Scertification s as indicated. I certify that all wor ust be secured for Electrical, Elev s that the aforementioned Contracte owner of subject property to perform ons applicable to this property to such as: the Environmental Divis tal Protection, South Florida Wat d in this document are true. Any info y, I declare that all the information of requested). TEMPORARY ST SUBMITTED TWO EMENT MAY RESULT IN YOUR P WITH COST EXCEEDING \$2,500,0 Signature of Qualifier PRINT NAME: Dictor of Subject Provent Signature of Notary Pub Signature of Notary Pub Print Name: Difference	
	Daytim Architect License Nur Daytime ph Daytime ph	INDUCE OF COMMENCE NOTICE	Name: E-Mail Address Permit Emports Name: E-Mail Address Certification as as indicated. I certify that all wor ust be secured for Electrical, Elec- s that the aforementioned Contractor owner of subject property to perform ons applicable to this property that such as: the Environmental Divisi- tal Protection, South Florida Wat d in this document are true. Any infor- y, I declare that all the information of requested). TEMPORARY ST SUBMITTED TWO EMENT MAY RESULT IN YOUR P NITH COST EXCEEDING \$2,500 C Signature of Qualifier PRINT NAME: DIC STATE OF FLORIDA M Sworn to and subscribed day of by Signature of Notary Pub Print Name: (SEAL)	
E-Mail Address:	Daytim Architect License Nur Daytime ph Daytime ph	Notice N	Address Permit Address Permit Address Permit Address Name: E-Mail Address E-Mail Address Certification s as indicated. I certify that all wor ust be secured for Electrical, Elev s that the aforementioned Contract powner of subject property to perform ons applicable to this property to such as: the Environmental Divis tal Protection, South Florida Wat d in this document are true. Any info y, I declare that all the information of requested). TEMPORARY ST SUBMITTED TWO Signature of Qualifier PRINT NAME: DIC STATE OF FLORIDA M Sworn to and subscribed day of Dy Dictor I Print Name: (SEAL) Print Name: (SEAL) Presonally known	

.



OFFICE OF THE PROPERTY APPRAISER

Summary Report

Generated On : 12/5/2018

Property Inform	ation						
Folio:			02-3222-011-0030				
Property Address	Property Address			4 N BAY	' RD		
			Mia	mi Beac	h, FL 33	140-:	2814
Owner			MA	RJORY	SHEPPA	RD	
Mailing Address			477 MIA	4 N BAY	' RD CH, FL 3:	3140	-2814
PA Primary Zone			080	0 SGL F	AMILY -	1701	-1900 SQ
Primary Land Use	ə 1	9999 - 1999 Ang	010 FAN	1 RESIC	ENTIAL UNIT	- SIN	IGLE
Beds / Baths / Ha	lf		6/4	4/0			
Floors			2				
Living Units			1			•	
Actual Area			4,8	18 Sq.Ft			
Living Area		1	3,92	22 Sq.Ft			
Adjusted Area	•		4,04	4,044 Sq.Ft			
Lot Size			14,365 Sq.Ft				
Year Built			1933				
			\$				
Assessment Inf	ormati	ion					
Year		2	2018	2017			2016
Land Value		\$6,967	,025	\$5,695,722			\$5,695,722
Building Value		\$424	,620	\$424,620		\$424,620	
XF Value		\$35	,485	\$35,706		\$35,927	
Market Value		\$7,427	,130	\$6,156,048		\$6,156,269	
Assessed Value		\$876	,861	,861 \$858,826 \$841,1		\$841,162	
Benefits Informa	ation				. <u>.</u> .		
Benefit	Туре			2018	2	017	2016
Save Our Homes Cap	Asses Reduc	sment tion	\$6,	550,269	\$5,297,	222	\$5,315,107
Homestead	Exem	otion		\$25,000	\$25,	000	\$25,000
Second Homestead	Exem	otion		\$25,000	\$25,	000	\$25,000
Widow	Exem	otion		\$500	\$	500	\$500
Note: Not all benef School Board, City	its are , Regio	applicable to onal).	all T	axable \	/alues (i.e	e. Co	ounty,





Taxable value information					
	2018	2017	2016		
County .					
Exemption Value	\$50,500	\$50,500	\$50,500		
Taxable Value	\$826,361	\$808,326	\$790,662		
School Board					
Exemption Value	\$25,500	\$25,500	\$25,500		
Taxable Value	\$851,361	\$833,326	\$815,662		
City					
Exemption Value	\$50,500	\$50,500	\$50,500		
Taxable Value	\$826,361	\$808,326	\$790,662		
Regional					
Exemption Value	\$50,500	\$50,500	\$50,500		
Taxable Value	\$826,361	\$808,326	\$790,662		

Sales Information						
Previous Sale	Price	OR Book-Page	Qualification Description			
05/01/1983	\$675,000	11798-2794	Other disqualified			
08/01/1980	\$320,000	10856-1087	Sales which are qualified			

The Office of the Property Appraiser is continually editing and updating the tax roll. This website may not reflect the most current information on record. The Property Appraiser and Miami-Dade County assumes no liability, see full disclaimer and User Agreement at http://www.miamidade.gov/info/disclaimer.asp

NOTICE TO THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH BUILDING DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYMENT AS SPECIAL INSPECTOR UNDER THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE (6th Edition, 2017)

MAMIBEACH

l have b	een retained by: <u>Marjory Sheppard</u> to perform special inspector	services
at the	4774 N. Bay Road project on the below list	ed structures as of
11/27	(date). I am a registered architect or a professional engineer licensed in the	State of Florida.
Process	Number: Master Permit (IF APPLICABLE):	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
0	Special Inspector for Pilings, <u>CMDC Sect. 8-22</u>	
0	Special Inspector for Lightweight Insulating Concrete, CMDC Sect. 8-22	
0	Special Inspector for Soil Compaction, CMDC Sect. 8-22	•
0	Special Inspector for Precast Units and Attachments, CMDC Sect. 8-22	•
0	Special Inspector for Reinforced Masonry, FBC 2122.2.4 & CMDC Sect. 8-22	••••
0	Special inspector for Steel Bolted & Welded Connections, CMDC Sect. 8-22	• • • •
0	Special Inspector for Trusses over 35 feet long or 6 feet high, CMDC Sect. 8-22	•••••
0	Special Inspector for Curtain Wall, CMDC Sect. 8-22	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
0	Special Inspector for Structural Glazing, CMDC Sect. 8-22	
0	Special Inspector for Composite Floor System, CMDCC Sect. 8-22	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
0	Special Inspector for	•••
NOTE: O	nly the marked boxes apply.	•••

partment ive. 2nd FL

enter

http://www.miamibeachfl.gov/city-hall/building/

The following individuals employed by this firm or me are authorized representatives to perform inspections

1.	Mark Weber	2.	
3.		4.	

* Special inspectors utilizing authorized representatives shall insure the authorized representative is qualified by education or licensure to perform the duties assigned by the Special Inspector. The qualifications shall include: licensure as a professional engineer or architect; graduation from an engineering education program in civil or structural engineering; graduation from an architectural education program; successful completion of the NCEES Fundamentals Examination; or registration as a building inspector or general contractor.

I will notify the City of Miami Beach Building Department of any changes regarding authorized personnel performing inspection services.

I understand that all mandatory inspections, as required by the Florida Building Code, shall be requested by the permit holder and approved by the Building Department Inspectors. Inspections performed by the Special inspector hired by the Owner are in addition to the mandatory inspections performed by the Building Department. A Special Inspection Log for each building must be displayed in a convenient location on the site for inspection by the Building Department Inspectors. Further, upon completion of the work under each building permit, I will submit to the Building Department at the time of final inspection the completed Inspection Log for mand sealed statement that, to the best of my knowledge, belief and professional judgment those portions outlined above meet the intent of the Florida Building Code and are in subsequent accompletion for the source of the section.

Code and are in subsequent accordance with the approved plans.	и	MW ENGINEERING, INC.			
Architect/Engineer's Privact Name		902 NE 1st Street, Suite 2			
CENSE	Y	Ph: 754-333-0877			
Address, Telephone, and E-mail:		Pompano Beach, FL 33060			
License Number:	NOV 26 7018	Mark Weber, PE #53895 - Florida Mark Weber@MwEngineering.net			
Signed and Sealed:	Date:	VE R.B.IN			
Accepted at the Building Department by:	Date:				

Revised May 2018

J NW ENGINEERING, INC. Specialty Foundation, Marine & Aquatic Engineering and Inspection

902 NE 1st Street, Ste 2 Pompano Beach, FL 33060 Phone: 754-333-0877

WOOD DOCK CALCULATIONS Per ASCE 7-10 and Florida Building Code 2017, 6th Ed.

Job Name Marjory Sheppard - 4774 N Bay Road - Miami Beach - FL

Date: 12-19-18

MW Engineering, Inc. CA #30702

DEC 7 9 2018



Mark E. Weber, PE 53895 Florida Registered Professional Engineer

Not Valid without Engineer's Seal and Original Signature Seal valid for this page and Analysis Pages 1 thru



"ASCE710W.xls" Program





Introduction

The following calculations are for a wood dock system. The substringers and joists were calculated using a 40 psf live load; private dock, with a 5 psf dead load for joists and decking. Substringer attachment, and uplift on joists and decking was also reviewed.

Stringer and Substringer Connection Calculations: Substringers

Maximum	loading at p	biling longest span
W1:	14.3	Tributary Width (ft) (Substringer Length)
L1:	7.5	Tributary Length (ft) (Stringer Length)
Load:	2413.1	lbs 45 psf x W x 1/2 L

Connection wood piling to substringer:

Allowable 1625 lbs 3/4" Dia Bolt double shear per to grain (from Database)

Qty:	2			
Allowable	<u>3250</u>	lbs >	<u>2413</u>	lbs OK

Uplift Calculations:

WIND LOADING ANALYSIS									
	175	Wind Speed, V							
	II	Bldg, Classification							
	D	Exposure Category							
Dock:	51.08	psf Main Wind-Force Resisting System							
Deck:	96.80	psf Roof Components and Cladding							
W:	2.00	Stringer Spacing (ft)							
L: 1	7.5	Tributary Length (ft)							
Wd	0.5	Dock Board Width (ft)							
L									
Uplift: =	= (Dock p	sf - 2.5 psf dead) * L/2							
Uplift:	383.09	lbs (Max. Uplift Each Joist)							
Allowable:	600	lbs for Simpson H2 5A strap w/ 5 8d at each end							
Qtv:	1								
Allowable:	600	lbs > 383.1 lbs OK							
L		Strap each stringer to substringer with (2) 2.5A strap							
		·····							
Connection	to deckin	ig:							
Uplift: =	= Deck ps	f * Joist Spacing * Dock Board Width							
Liniitti	00.00								
ODint.	96.80	DS							

<u>3x12</u> <u>Substringer</u> <u>Size:</u> SOUTHERN PINE NO. 1 DENSE Shear allowable: 175 psi Substringer Span: 14.3 ft Board Width: 2.5 in Board Heigth: 11.25 in Gross Area: 28.13 in^2 Shear Area: 18.76 in^2 (gross area * .667) <u>SPAN</u>

L1: 9.33 Tributary Width (ft) (Substringer Length) Max. Loading: 1769.1 lbs (from Connection Calculations) Max. Shear: =Max. Loading/1 SubStringer/Shear Area (worst case 15'x15' framing) <u>Max. Shear: 94.3 psi < 175 psi allowable OK</u>

Bending allowable: 1200 psi No. 1 Dense Section Mod. (S): 52.73 in^3 Mmax: = wL^2/8

L: =	1769.1 = 2 * reacti 379.2	lbs ons / span = lbs / ft	= dist. Lo	ad			
Mmax:	4126.3	ft-lbs					
Max. Bending: -	939.0	nsi <	1200	nsi allowa	able OK		
Stringer St	ress Calcı	ulations:					
Size:	<u>3x8</u>	<u>Stringer</u>					
<u>SOUTHERN</u>	PINE NO.	1 DENSE					
Shear allowable:	175	psi					
Span:	7.5	ft					
Board Width:	2.5	in					
Board Heigth:	7.5	in					
Gross Area:	18.75	in^2					
Shear Area:	12.51	gross are	oss area * .667)				
Max. Loading:	383.1	from Ma	k. Uplift per	Joist Calculatio	ns)		
				• •			
Max. Shear: =	: Max. Loa	ding / Shea	r Area				
Max. Shear: = Max. Shear:	Max. Loa <u>30.6</u>	ding / Shea <u>psi_<</u>	r Area <u>175</u>	psi allowa	able OK		
Max. Shear: = <u>Max. Shear:</u> Bending allowable:	Max. Loa <u>30.6</u> 1200	ding / Shea <u>psi_</u> psi	r Area <u>175</u> No. 1 Der	<u>psi allowa</u> nse	able OK		
Max. Shear: = <u>Max. Shear:</u> Bending allowable: Section Mod. (S):	Max. Loa <u>30.6</u> 1200 21.9 i	ding / Shea <u>psi <</u> psi / in^3	r Area <u>175</u> No. 1 Der	<u>psi allowa</u> nse	able OK		
Max. Shear: = <u>Max. Shear:</u> Bending allowable: Section Mod. (S): Mmax:	Max. Loa <u>30.6</u> 1200 21.9 i = wL^2/8	ding / Shea <u>psi <</u> psi I in^3	r Area <u>175</u> No. 1 Der	<u>psi allowa</u> nse	able OK		
Max. Shear: = <u>Max. Shear:</u> Bending allowable: Section Mod. (S): Mmax: Reactions:	Max. Loa 30.6 1200 21.9 i wL^2/8 383.1	ding / Shea <u>psi <</u> psi / in^3	r Area <u>175</u> No. 1 Der	<u>psi allowa</u> nse	able OK		
Max. Shear: = <u>Max. Shear:</u> Bending allowable: Section Mod. (S): Mmax: = Reactions: L: =	Max. Loa <u>30.6</u> 1200 21.9 i = wL^2/8 383.1 2 * reactio	ding / Shea <u>psi <</u> psi / in^3 lbs ons / span =	r Area <u>175</u> No. 1 Der	<u>psi allowa</u> nse ad	able OK		
Max. Shear: = <u>Max. Shear:</u> Bending allowable: Section Mod. (S): Mmax: = Reactions: L: =	Max. Loa 30.6 1200 21.9 i = wL^2/8 383.1 2 * reactio 102.2	ding / Shea psi < psi / in^3 lbs ons / span = lbs / ft	r Area <u>175</u> No. 1 Der dist. Loa	<u>psi allowa</u> nse ad	able OK		
Max. Shear: = <u>Max. Shear:</u> Bending allowable: Section Mod. (S): Mmax: = Reactions: L: = Mmax:	Max. Loa 30.6 1200 21.9 i = wL^2/8 383.1 2 * reactio 102.2 718.3	ding / Shea psi	r Area <u>175</u> No. 1 Der dist. Loa	<u>psi allowa</u> nse ad	able OK		
Max. Shear: = <u>Max. Shear:</u> Bending allowable: Section Mod. (S): Mmax: = Reactions: L: = Mmax: Max. Bending: =	Max. Loa 30.6 1200 21.9 i = wL^2/8 383.1 i 2 * reactio 102.2 i 718.3 i 12*M / S	ding / Shea psi	r Area <u>175</u> No. 1 Der dist. Loa	<u>psi allowa</u> nse ad	able OK		
Max. Shear: = <u>Max. Shear:</u> Bending allowable: Section Mod. (S): Mmax: = Reactions: L: = Mmax: Max. Bending: =	Max. Loa 30.6 1200 21.9 = wL^2/8 383.1 12* reactio 102.2 718.3 12*M / S 393.6	ding / Shea psi	r <u>Area</u> <u>175</u> No. 1 Der dist. Loa <u>1200</u>	<u>psi allowa</u> nse ad <u>psi allowa</u>	able OK		
Max. Shear: = <u>Max. Shear:</u> Bending allowable: Section Mod. (S): Mmax: = Reactions: L: = Mmax: Max. Bending: =	Max. Loa 30.6 1200 21.9 = wL^2/8 383.1 12* reaction 102.2 718.3 12*M / S 393.6	ding / Shea <u>psi <</u> psi / in^3 lbs ons / span = lbs / ft ft-lbs <u>psi <</u>	r Area <u>175</u> No. 1 Der dist. Loa <u>1200</u>	<u>psi allowa</u> nse ad <u>psi allowa</u>	<u>able OK</u>		
Max. Shear: = <u>Max. Shear:</u> Bending allowable: Section Mod. (S): Mmax: = Reactions: L: = Mmax: Max. Bending: <u>Max. Bending:</u>	Max. Loa 30.6 1200 21.9 = wL^2/8 383.1 102.2 718.3 5393.6	ding / Shea <u>psi</u>	r Area <u>175</u> No. 1 Der dist. Loa <u>1200</u>	<u>psi allowa</u> nse ad <u>psi allowa</u> DF/SP	able OK able OK Allowable Loads	Up111	
Max. Shear: = <u>Max. Shear:</u> Bending allowable: Section Mod. (S): Mmax: = Reactions: L: = Mmax: Max. Bending: <u>Model</u> Ko. Ga	Max. Loa 30.6 1200 21.9 = wL^2/8 383.1 12*M / S 393.6 To Rafter	ding / Shea <u>psi</u> < in^3 lbs ons / span = lbs / ft ft-lbs <u>psi <</u> <u>Fasteners</u> s/ To Plate	r Area <u>175</u> No. 1 Der dist. Loa <u>1200</u>	psi allowa nse ad <u>psi allowa</u> DF/SP 1s Uplift	able OK able OK Allowable Loads Lateral (160)	Upili 8dx11	

۱ ۱

:

	-			Fasteners		DF/SP Allowable Loads		Uplift with	SPF/HF Allowable Loads			Uplift with	
	No Ga		To Rafters/	To Plates	To Stude	Uplift	Latera	l (160)	8dx1% Nails	Uplift	Latera	l (160)	8dx11/2 Nails
			Truss	TOTIALCS	10 31003	(160)	F1	F2	(160)	(160)	F1	F2	(160)
	H1	18	6-8dx11/5	4-80		585	485	165	455	400	415	140	370
	H2A	18	5-8dx11/2	2-8dx11/2	5-8dx11/2	575 ·	130	55		495	130	55	
At a	H2ASS	18	5-SS8D	2-SS8D	5-SS8D	400	130 📣	55	400	345	130	55	345
10	H2.5A	18	5-8d	5-8d	—	600	110	110	575	535	110	110	495
-	H2.5ASS	18	5-SS8d	5-SS8d	_	440	75	70	365	380	75	70	310 .
	H2.5T	18	5-8d	5-8d	-	545	135	145	425	545	135	145	• 425
	H3	18	4-8d	4-8d		455 -	125	160	415	320	105	140	290
	H4	20	4-8d	4-8d		360	165	160	360	235	140	135	• 235 •
	H5	18	4-8d	4-8d	·	455	· 115 ·	200	455	265	100	170	265
	H6	16		8-8d	8-8d	950	1			820	-	-	
	H7Z	16	4-8d	2-8dx11/2	8-8d	985	400		$(G_1,G_2) \longrightarrow (G_2,G_2)$	845	345		•
128	H8	18	5-10dx11/2	5-10dx11/2		745	75	—	630	565	75	_	• •510
D	H10A Sloped	18	9-10dx11/2	9-10dx11/2	—	855	590	285	1965 1972 -	760	505	285	
	H10A	18	9-10dx11/2	9-10dx11/2		11407	590	285	20 M - 1	1015	505	285	-
3	H10ASS	18	9-SSN10	9-SSN10	—	970	565	170	$ A \in (-\infty)^{n-1}$	835	485	170	
	H10AR	18	9-10dx11/2	9-10dx1½	—	1050	490	285	• • • • • • • •	905	420	285	
	H10S ^{9,10}	18	8-8dx11/2	8-8dx11/210	8-8d	1010	660 ·	215	550	870	570	185	475
	H10A-2	18	9-10dx11/2	9-10dx11/2		1245	815	260	• • <u>-</u> 1	1070	· 700	225	
8	H10-2	18	6-100	6-10d	_	760	455	395		655	390	340	•
	• • • • • • • • • •			,			•				,		

•...•













<u>GEN</u>	ERAL NOTES:	CON	ICRETE NOTES:
1.	Construction to follow the Florida Building Code 6th Edition (2017) and amendments as applicable and all Local, State and Federal Laws.	1.	Concrete shall conform to AC 318 (latest edition) and shall be of 4000 psi at 28 days with comaximum water-computitious ma
2.	Licensed contractor shall verify the existing conditions prior to the commencement of the work, Any conflicts or omissions between existing conditions or the various elements of the working drawing	2.	Owner shall employ and pay for esting services from an indepentent testing in accordance with ASTM.
	Licensed Contractor and all subcontractors are responsible for all lines, elevations, and measurements in connection with their work.	3.	Licensed contractor is responsible for the adequacy of forms and removal.
3.	Do not scale drawings for dimensions.	4.	Concrete cover shall be 3 unless otherwise noted on the approv
4.	Any deviation ord/or substitution from the information provided herein shall be submitted to the Engineer for approval prior to commencement of work.	5.	Reinforcing steel shall be in conformance with the latest version reinforcement shall be placed in accordance with ACI 315 and AC
5.	All unanticipated or unforeseen demolition and/or new construction conditions which require deviation from the plans and notes herein shall be reported to the Engineer prior to commencement of work.	6.	Splices in reinforcing bars shall be not be less than 48 bar dian corners and change in direction. Continuity shall be provided at lonaitudinal and steel around the corner 48 bar diameters.
6.	All new work and/or materials shall conform to all requirements of each administrative body having jurisdiction in each pertaining circumstance.	7.	For repair of defective, cracked or loose concrete areas must be zinc and repaired with at least 3" of exposy-concrete mix or au
7.	All new materials and/or patchwork shall be provided to match existing materials and/or adjoining work where practical except as specifically noted herein.	<u>PILE</u>	<u>E NOTE</u> :
8.	Licensed Contractor to shall use all possible care to protect all existing materials, surfaces, and furnishings from damage during all phases of construction	1.	Wood piles to be 2.5 lb. CCA treated in accordance with AWPA s
9.	Licensed Contractor to verify location of existing utilities prior to commencing work.	2.	Wood piles shall be driven to a minimum bearing capacity of 10
10.	The Licensed contractor to install and remove all shoring and bracing as required for the proper	3.	Wood piles shall be a minimum diameter of 10", Miami Dade Cou
	execution of the work.	4.	Concrete piles shall attain 6000 psi compressive strength in 28 o
11. '	Licensed Contractor to obtain all permits as necessary from all Local, State, and Federal agencies.	5.	Concrete piles shall be reinforced with four $-\frac{7}{16}$ "Ø lo-lax strands
12.	Turbidity barriers to be marked with site contractor's company name using permanen constants of the smaller than 3 inches in height on the top of the barrier.	6.	Concrete piles shall be 12"x12" square, minimum length of 20'.
<u>PILE</u>	DEC 21 2018	7.	Concrete piles shall be driven to a minimum bearing capacity of
1.	Pile driving operations shall be observed by a special inspector, including test plast statistical esources division determine the approximate length required to meet design especially.	<u>W00</u>	DD_DOCK_NOTES:
1	AND ECONOMIC RESOLATORY	1.	All materials to be pressure treated pine unless otherwise noted.
Ζ.	to provide the transmission of the hammer energy.	2.	All frame work materials to be grade #2.
З.	Piles shall be driven to required capacity a minimum of 8' into berm or refusal.	3.	All Decking materials to be grade #1 unless otherwise noted
4.	Piles shall be driven with a drop hammer or gravity hammer provided the hammer shall weight no less than 3,000 pounds, and the fall of the hammer shall not exceéd 6'.	4.	All hardware to be Stainless Steel unless otherwise noted.
5.	Piles shall be driven with a variation of not more than $\frac{1}{4}$ inch per foot from the vertical, or from the batter line indicated, with a maximum variation of the head of the pile from the position shown on the plans of not more than three inches.		PREPARED FOR :
6.	Where piling must penetrate strata offering high resistance to driving, the structural engineer of records or special inspector may require that the piles be set in pre—drilled or punched holes. The piles shall reach their final penetration by driving.		Morrison Contractors 3000 SW 26 Terrace Dania Beach, Florida 33312 (954) 583–8500 Fax: (954) 766–4505

Sec. 20. 20 10

5

regular weight sulfate resistant, with a design strength terials ratio, by weight aggregate concrete of 0.40. ependent testing laboratory for concrete sampling for safe practice in thei and shoring and and proved drawings. sion of ASTM A615 Grade 60 specifications. All d ACI Manual of Standard Practice. diameters and reinforcing shall be continuous around all at corners or changes in direction by bending the be cut out, the rebar must be cleaned, coated with gunnite concrete with sulfate-resistant cement. PA standard C18. 10 tons. County requires minimum diameter NATURAL RES IPARTMENT DEPARTMENT 28 days. rands, 270 kips, and #5 spiral ties. of 10 tons. SCALE: 48 DATE: 06.13.2018 DRAWN BY: RDL CHECKED BY: MWγ 1111111111 4774 FP 48 MUNLO PAGE: 5 of 5 ESSIO manner Project: MARK WEBER, P.E. LICENSE #53895 | CA 30702 Dock Replacement MW ENGINEERING, INC 902 NE 1 Street Suite #2 Pompano Beach, Florida 33060 Ofc: 754-333-0877 Marjory Sheppard 4774 N Bay Road Miami Beach, FL 33140 WWW.MwEngineering.net

•

¢ φ. φ. ¢, 4 € ₹ φ 1,3 ±4

PUBLIC WORKS

PLAN REVIEW NOTICE

Fax 305-673-7028

Рһопе 305-673-7080

THIS PLAN REVIEW CONSTITUTES APPROVAL FOR

OBTAINING BUILDING PERMITS ONLY.

All construction and/or use of equipment in the right-of-way and/or easements, requires a separate Public Works Department permit <u>prior</u> to start of construction.

Permit Requirements: Proof of existing sidewalk/swale area conditions (pictures) and/or posting of sidewalk/roadway bonds (Public Works Inspection of the right-of-way will be required prior to final sign-off on the C.C. / C.O., or the release of bonds.)

12-13-18 Date: Approved/Reviewed By:



ananto de Strans Causia - Mananto Filipia, Marcal - Theory Constant, Consta ***, *•** *,** • •

-